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EN WARNINGS & CAUTIONS READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS This product contains a lithium button/coin cell battery. If a new 
or used lithium button/coin cell battery is swallowed or enters the body, it can cause severe internal burns and can lead to death in as little 
as 2 hours. Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product, 
remove the batteries, and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, 
seek immediate medical attention. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations and keep 
away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate. Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death. Call a 
local poison control center for treatment information. Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Do not force discharge, recharge, 
disassemble, heat above 60� or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns. 
Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -). Do not mix old and new batteries, di�erent brands or types of 
batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment 
not used for an extended period of time according to local regulations.Batteries type (CR2477);and  Nominal voltage:3V. WARRANTY 
Nanoleaf warrants that this device’s hardware components will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of two (2) years 
from the date of purchase, unless a di�erent period is stated in or on the packaging of the product, based on up to 3 hours average working 
time per day/7 days per week, when used as directed (the “Warranty Period”). This limited warranty only applies to the hardware components 
contained in the original packaging. This limited warranty does not apply to any software, even if packaged or sold with the hardware 
components. Nanoleaf does not warrant that use of this device will be uninterrupted or error-free. If this device does not conform to this 
limited warranty, Nanoleaf will send you, at its election, a replacement device or refund your original price upon receipt of the returned 
device, register receipt and proof of purchase. Please reach out to our customer support to find out how to return the device. This limited 
warranty does not cover devices subject to accident, neglect, abuse, misuse or acts of God. REPLACEMENT OR REFUND IS YOUR SOLE 
REMEDY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. Some states and 
provinces do not allow exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This 
limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state and province to province. 
For full details visit https://nanoleaf.me/warranty. FREQUENCY RANGE Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm.  
CE Information NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of conformity is available at https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. UKCA DECLARATION 
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) hereby declares that this device is in compliance with the product requirements and other relevant provisions 
of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The declaration of conformity is available at https://nanoleaf.me/en-GB/products/declarations/.



FR AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE VEUILLEZ LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ Ce produit contient une pile 
bouton au lithium. Si une pile bouton au lithium neuve ou usagée est avalée ou entre dans le corps, elle peut causer de graves brûlures 
internes et peut être mortelle en seulement 2 heures. Assurez-vous toujours que le compartiment des piles soit bien fermé. Si le compartiment 
des piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. Si vous 
soupçonnez qu'une pile a été avalée ou est entrée dans le corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin. Retirez et recyclez ou éliminez 
immédiatement les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales et gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. NE les jetez PAS dans 
les ordures ménagères et ne les brûlez pas. Même les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou la mort. Contactez votre centre 
antipoison local pour obtenir des instructions de traitement. Les piles rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. Ne les forcez pas à se 
décharger, à se recharger, à se démonter, à chau�er au-delà de 60°C ou à les brûler. Cela pourrait entraîner des blessures dues à une fuite, 
une explosion ou des brûlures chimiques. Assurez-vous que les piles sont installées correctement en respectant la polarité (+ et -). N'utilisez 
pas ensemble des piles neuves et usagées, ou des piles de marques ou de types di�érents, comme les piles alcalines, carbone-zinc ou 
rechargeables. Retirez et recyclez ou éliminez immédiatement les piles des appareils qui n'ont pas été utilisés pendant longtemps, 
conformément aux réglementations locales. Type de pile (CR2477) ; et Tension nominale : 3V. GARANTIE Nanoleaf garantit que les 
composants matériels de cet appareil sont exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période de deux (2) ans à 
compter de la date d'achat, sauf si une période di�érente est indiquée sur l'emballage du produit, sur la base d'un temps d'utilisation moyen 
de 3 heures par jour/7 jours par semaine, en cas d'utilisation conforme aux instructions (la "période de garantie"). Cette garantie limitée ne 
s'applique qu'aux composants matériels contenus dans l'emballage d'origine. Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas aux logiciels, même 
s'ils sont emballés ou vendus avec les composants matériels. Nanoleaf ne garantit pas que l'utilisation de cet appareil sera ininterrompue ou 
exempte d'erreurs. Si ce dispositif n'est pas conforme à cette garantie limitée, Nanoleaf vous enverra, à sa convenance, un dispositif de 
remplacement ou vous remboursera le prix d'origine dès réception du dispositif retourné, du reçu d'enregistrement et de la preuve d'achat. 
Veuillez contacter notre service clientèle pour savoir comment retourner l'appareil. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les appareils ayant 
fait l'objet d'un accident, d'une négligence, d'un abus, d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'un cas de force majeure. LE REMPLACEMENT OU LE 
REMBOURSEMENT EST VOTRE SEUL RECOURS. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE EST 
LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS EST 

Disposal of your old product: Your product is designed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components, which can 
be recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheelie bin symbol is attached to a product, it means that the product is covered 
by European Directive 2012/19/EU. Please find out about your local collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please 
act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your old products with your normal household waste. The correct disposal 
of your old product will help to prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health. The batteries 
should not be thrown out with household rubbish; Consumers are obligated legally to return old batteries.



EXPRESSÉMENT EXCLUE PAR LA PRÉSENTE. Certains États et provinces n'autorisent pas l'exclusion des dommages accessoires ou indirects, de 
sorte que la limitation ou l'exclusion susmentionnée peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous. La présente garantie limitée vous confère des droits 
légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'un pays à l'autre. Pour plus de détails rendez-vous sur 
https://nanoleaf.me/warranty. PLAGE DE FRÉQUENCE Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMATION 
CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) déclare par la présente que ce dispositif est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur le site  https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

ES AVISOS Y PRECAUCIONES LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD Este producto contiene una pila de botón/moneda de 
litio. Si se ingiere o entra en el cuerpo una pila de botón/moneda de litio nueva o usada, puede causar quemaduras internas graves y puede 
provocar la muerte en tan solo 2 horas. Asegure siempre completamente el compartimento de la batería. Si el compartimento de la batería 
no se cierra de forma segura, deje de usar el producto, retire las baterías y manténgalo alejado de los niños. Si cree que se han tragado las 
baterías o se han colocado dentro de alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atención médica inmediata. Retire y recicle o deseche 
inmediatamente las baterías usadas de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y manténgalas alejadas de los niños. NO deseche las baterías 
en la basura doméstica ni las incinere. Incluso las baterías usadas pueden causar lesiones graves o la muerte. Llame a un centro de control 
de envenenamientos local para obtener información sobre el tratamiento. Las baterías no recargables no deben recargarse. No las fuerce, 
recargue, desensamble, caliente a más de 60°C o incinere. Hacerlo puede provocar lesiones debido a venteo, fugas o explosión que resulten 
en quemaduras químicas. Asegúrese de que las baterías se instalen correctamente según la polaridad (+ y -). No mezcle baterías nuevas y 
viejas, ni diferentes marcas o tipos de baterías, como alcalinas, de carbón-zinc o recargables. Retire y recicle o deseche inmediatamente las 
baterías de los equipos que no se hayan utilizado durante un período prolongado de tiempo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. Tipo 
de batería (CR2477); y Voltaje nominal: 3V. INFOS DE GARANTIE Nanoleaf garantiza que los componentes de hardware de este dispositivo 
estarán libres de defectos de material y mano de obra durante un período de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra, a menos que se 
indique un período diferente en el embalaje del producto, basado en un tiempo promedio de trabajo de hasta 3 horas al día/7 días a la 
semana, cuando se utilice según las indicaciones (el "Período de Garantía"). Esta garantía limitada solo se aplica a los componentes de 

Recyclage de votre ancien produit: Votre produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de haute qualité, 
qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés. Lorsque le symbole de la poubelle barrée est apposé sur un produit, cela signifie que ce 
dernier est couvert par la directive européenne 2012/19/EU. Renseignez-vous sur le système local de collecte des produits 
électriques et électroniques. Respectez les règles locales et ne jetez pas vos anciens produits avec les ordures ménagères. 
L'élimination correcte de votre ancien produit contribuera à prévenir d'éventuelles conséquences négatives pour l'environnement 
et la santé humaine. Les piles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères ; les consommateurs sont légalement tenus 
de retourner les piles usagées.



hardware contenidos en el embalaje original. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a ningún software, incluso si se incluye o se vende junto con 
los componentes de hardware. Nanoleaf no garantiza que el uso de este dispositivo sea ininterrumpido o libre de errores. Si este dispositivo 
no cumple con esta garantía limitada, Nanoleaf te enviará, a su elección, un dispositivo de reemplazo o te reembolsará el precio original al 
recibir el dispositivo devuelto, el recibo de registro y la prueba de compra. Por favor, ponte en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al 
cliente para saber cómo devolver el dispositivo. Esta garantía limitada no cubre los dispositivos sujetos a accidentes, negligencia, abuso, uso 
indebido o causas de fuerza mayor. LA REEMPLAZO O REEMBOLSO ES TU ÚNICO REMEDIO. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA PROHIBIDA POR LA LEY 
APLICABLE, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA SE LIMITA A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. POR LA PRESENTE SE EXCLUYE 
EXPRESAMENTE LA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES. Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la exclusión 
de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que la limitación o exclusión anterior puede no aplicarse en tu caso. Esta garantía limitada te 
otorga derechos legales específicos, y también puedes tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro y de una provincia a otra. Para 
obtener todos los detalles, visite https://nanoleaf.me/warranty. RANGO DE FRECUENCIA Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, 
Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMACIÓN DE LA CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) declara por la presente que este dispositivo cumple 
con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE. La declaración de conformidad está disponible en 
https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

PT AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES LEIA ATENTAMENTE ESTA INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA E GUARDE ESTE DOCUMENTO PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA 
Este produto contém uma bateria de célula tipo moeda de lítio. Se uma bateria de célula tipo moeda de lítio nova ou usada for ingerida ou 
entrar no corpo, pode causar queimaduras internas graves e até a morte em até 2 horas. Certifique-se sempre de que o compartimento da 
bateria está bem fechado. Se o compartimento da bateria não fechar corretamente, pare de usar o produto, remova as baterias e 
mantenha-as fora do alcance das crianças. Se suspeitar que uma bateria foi ingerida ou entrou no corpo, entre em contato com um médico 
imediatamente. Remova imediatamente as baterias usadas e recicle-as ou descarte-as adequadamente de acordo com os regulamentos 
locais, mantendo-as fora do alcance das crianças. NÃO descarte no lixo comum e NÃO as queime. Mesmo baterias usadas podem causar 
ferimentos graves ou morte. Entre em contato com o seu centro local de controle de envenenamento para obter instruções sobre o manuseio 

Eliminación de su producto antiguo: Su producto está diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad que 
se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando se adjunta este símbolo de contenedor de basura tachado a un producto, significa que 
el producto está cubierto por la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE. Por favor, infórmese sobre el sistema de recogida local para 
productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Por favor, actúe de acuerdo con las normas locales y no deseche sus productos antiguos 
con la basura doméstica habitual. La correcta eliminación de su producto antiguo ayudará a prevenir posibles consecuencias 
negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana. Las pilas no deben ser arrojadas con los residuos domésticos; los 
consumidores están legalmente obligados a devolver las pilas usadas.



adequado. As baterias recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas. Não tente descarregar, carregar, desmontar, aquecer acima de 60°C ou 
queimar. Isso pode causar vazamento, explosão ou queimaduras químicas. Certifique-se de que as baterias são inseridas na direção correta 
(+/-). Não misture baterias novas e usadas ou tipos/marcas diferentes de baterias, como alcalinas, carbono-zinco ou recarregáveis. Remova 
imediatamente as baterias de dispositivos que não tenham sido usados por muito tempo e recicle-as ou descarte-as adequadamente de 
acordo com os regulamentos locais. Tipo de bateria (CR2477); e Tensão nominal: 3V. GARANTIA A Nanoleaf garante que os componentes de 
hardware deste dispositivo estarão livres de defeitos de material e de fabricação por um período de dois (2) anos a partir da data de 
compra, a menos que um período diferente seja declarado na embalagem do produto, com base em até 3 horas de tempo médio de 
trabalho por dia/7 dias por semana, quando usado conforme as instruções (o “Período de Garantia”). Esta garantia limitada aplica-se 
apenas aos componentes de hardware contidos na embalagem original. Esta garantia limitada não se aplica a nenhum software, mesmo 
que embalado ou vendido com os componentes de hardware. A Nanoleaf não garante que o uso deste dispositivo será ininterrupto ou isento 
de erros. Se este dispositivo não estiver em conformidade com esta garantia limitada, a Nanoleaf enviará, a seu critério, um dispositivo de 
substituição ou reembolsará o preço original após o recebimento do dispositivo devolvido, recibo de registro e comprovante de compra. Por 
favor, entre em contato com o nosso suporte ao cliente para saber como devolver o dispositivo. Esta garantia limitada não cobre 
dispositivos sujeitos a acidente, negligência, abuso, uso indevido ou atos de Deus. A SUBSTITUIÇÃO OU REEMBOLSO É O SEU ÚNICO 
RECURSO. EXCETO NA MEDIDA PROIBIDA PELA LEGISLAÇÃO APLICÁVEL, QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS ESTÃO LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO 
DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. A RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS É AQUI EXPRESSAMENTE EXCLUÍDA. Alguns 
estados e províncias não permitem a exclusão de danos incidentais ou consequenciais, portanto, a limitação ou exclusão acima pode não 
se aplicar a você. Esta garantia limitada concede-lhe direitos legais específicos, e você também pode ter outros direitos que variam de 
estado para estado e de província para província. Para mais detalhes, visite https://nanoleaf.me/warranty. FAIXA DE FREQUÊNCIA 
Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMAÇÃO CE A NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) declara que este 
dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. A declaração de 
conformidade está disponível em https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

Descarte do seu produto antigo: O seu produto foi projetado e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade que 
podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Quando um produto apresenta o símbolo de uma lixeira cruzada, isso significa que o produto 
está sujeito à Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE. Por favor, informe-se sobre o sistema local de recolha de equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos. Cumpra as regulamentações locais e não descarte os seus produtos antigos com o lixo doméstico comum. O descarte 
adequado do seu produto antigo ajudará a evitar possíveis consequências negativas para o meio ambiente e para a saúde 
humana. As baterias não devem ser descartadas com o lixo doméstico; os consumidores têm a obrigação legal de devolver as 
baterias usadas.



BG ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И СПАЗВАЙТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ Tози продукт съдържа 
литиева бутонна/монетна клетка. Ако нова или използвана литиева бутонна/монетна клетка бъде погълната или попадне в тялото, 
може да причини тежки вътрешни изгаряния и да доведе до смърт само за 2 часа. Винаги напълно затваряйте отделението за 
батериите. Ако отделението за батериите не се затваря сигурно, спрете да използвате продукта, извадете батериите и ги дръжте 
далеч от деца. Ако мислите, че батериите може да са погълнати или поставени в някоя част на тялото, незабавно потърсете 
медицинска помощ. Извадете и незабавно рециклирайте или изхвърлете използваните батерии съгласно местните разпоредби и ги 
дръжте далеч от деца. НЕ изхвърляйте в битовите отпадъци и НЕ изгаряйте. Дори използваните батерии могат да причинят сериозни 
наранявания или смърт. Обадете се в местния център за контрол на отровите за информация за лечение. Батериите, които не се 
презареждат, не трябва да се презареждат. Не принуждавайте разреждане, презареждане, разглобяване, нагряване над 60°C или 
изгаряне. Това може да доведе до нараняване поради изтичане, изтичане или експлозия, причиняваща химически изгаряния. Уверете 
се, че батериите са поставени правилно според полярността (+ и -). Не смесвайте стари и нови батерии, различни марки или типове 
батерии, като алкални, въглерод-цинкови или акумулаторни. Извадете и незабавно рециклирайте или изхвърлете батериите от 
оборудване, което не се е използвало за продължителен период от време, съгласно местните разпоредби. Тип батерии (CR2477); и 
Номинално напрежение: 3V. Гаранция Nanoleaf гарантира, че компонентите на хардуера на това устройство ще бъдат без дефекти в 
материалите и изработката в продължение на две (2) години от датата на закупуване, освен ако върху опаковката на продукта не е 
посочен различен период, при използване средно по 3 часа на ден / 7 дни в седмицата, както е указано („Гаранционен период“). Тази 
ограничена гаранция важи само за компонентите на хардуера, включени в оригиналната опаковка. Тази ограничена гаранция не 
важи за софтуера, включително и за този, който е включен или продаван заедно с компонентите на хардуера. Nanoleaf не гарантира, 
че използването на това устройство ще бъде безпроблемно или безгрешно. Ако това устройство не отговаря на тази ограничена 
гаранция, Nanoleaf ще ви изпрати, по свое усмотрение, заменително устройство или ще ви върне първоначалната цена след 
получаване на връщането на устройството, касовия бон и доказателство за покупка. Моля, свържете се с нашата клиентска 
поддръжка, за да разберете как да върнете устройството. Тази ограничена гаранция не важи за устройства, които са подложени на 
авария, небрежност, злоупотреба, неправилна употреба или външни влияния. ЗАМЯНАТА ИЛИ ВЪРНАТА СТОЙНОСТ СА ВАШИТЕ 
ЕДИНСТВЕНИ ПРАВНИ СРЕДСТВА. ОСВЕН АКО Е ЗАБРАНЕНО ОТ ПРИЛОЖИМОТО ПРАВО, ВСИЧКИ ПОДРАЗБИРАЕМИ ГАРАНЦИИ СА 
ОГРАНИЧЕНИ ПО ВРЕМЕТРАЕНЕТО НА ТАЗИ ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ. ОТГОВОРНОСТТА ЗА СЛУЧАЙНИ ИЛИ НАСЛЕДСТВЕНИ ВРЕДИ СЕ 
ИЗКЛЮЧВА ИЗРИЧНО. Някои щати и провинции не разрешават изключването на случайни или наследствени вреди, така че горното 
ограничение или изключение може да не се отнася за вас. Тази ограничена гаранция ви предоставя конкретни права съгласно 
закона, и може да имате и други права, които се различават от щат на щат и провинция на провинция. ЧЕСТОТЕН ДИАПАЗОН Bluetooth: 
2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. CE ИНФОРМАЦИЯ NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) тук се декларира, че това 
устройство е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и другите приложими разпоредби на Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Декларацията 
за съответствие е достъпна на https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 



CS VAROVÁNÍ A UPOZORNĚNÍ PŘEČTĚTE SI A DODRŽUJTE VŠECHNY BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY Tento výrobek obsahuje lithiovou 
knoflíkovou/mincovní baterii. Pokud je nová nebo použitá lithiová knoflíková/mincovní baterie spolknuta nebo se dostane do těla, může 
způsobit závažné vnitřní popáleniny a může vést k smrti už za 2 hodiny. Vždy zcela zajistěte přihrádku na baterie. Pokud přihrádka na baterie 
nejde bezpečně zavřít, přestaňte výrobek používat, vyjměte baterie a udržujte je mimo dosah dětí. Pokud si myslíte, že byly baterie spolknuty 
nebo umístěny do jakékoli části těla, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Vyjměte a okamžitě recyklujte nebo zlikvidujte použité baterie 
podle místních předpisů a udržujte je mimo dosah dětí. NEVYHAZUJTE do domovního odpadu nebo nespalujte. Dokonce i použité baterie 
mohou způsobit vážné zranění nebo smrt. Zavolejte místní toxikologické informační středisko pro informace o léčbě. Nedobíjecí baterie se 
nesmí dobíjet. Nevyvíjejte násilí, nenabíjejte, nerozebírejte, nezahřívejte nad 60°C ani nespalujte. V opačném případě může dojít ke zranění v 
důsledku úniku, vytékání nebo exploze, což může způsobit chemické popáleniny. Zajistěte, aby byly baterie nainstalovány správně podle 
polarity (+ a -). Nemíchejte staré a nové baterie, různé značky nebo typy baterií, jako jsou alkalické, uhlíko-zinkové nebo dobíjecí. Vyjměte a 
okamžitě recyklujte nebo zlikvidujte baterie z zařízení, které se delší dobu nepoužívalo, podle místních předpisů. Typ baterií (CR2477); a 
Jmenovité napětí: 3V. ZÁRUKA Nanoleaf zaručuje, že hardwarové komponenty tohoto zařízení budou po dobu dvou (2) let od data zakoupení 
bez vad materiálu a zpracování, pokud není na obalu výrobku uvedeno jinak, a to při průměrném denním provozu až 3 hodiny / 7 dní v týdnu, 
při dodržení pokynů („Záruční doba“). Tato omezená záruka se vztahuje pouze na hardwarové komponenty obsažené v původním balení. Tato 
omezená záruka se nevztahuje na žádný software, ani když je dodáván nebo prodáván společně s hardwarovými komponenty. Nanoleaf 
neručí za nepřetržité nebo bezchybné používání tohoto zařízení. Pokud toto zařízení neodpovídá této omezené záruce, Nanoleaf vám zašle na 
výběr náhradní zařízení nebo vrátí původní kupní cenu po obdržení vráceného zařízení, potvrzení o registraci a dokladu o nákupu. Pro zpětné 
zaslání zařízení se obraťte na náš zákaznický servis. Tato omezená záruka neplatí pro zařízení, která byla vystavena nehodám, nedbalosti, 
zneužívání, nesprávnému používání nebo přírodním katastrofám. VÝMĚNA NEBO VRÁCENÍ PENĚZ JE VAŠE JEDINÉ PRÁVNÍ OPAVNĚNÍ. V 
ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY JE DOBA TRVÁNÍ JAKÝCHKOLI PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK OMEZENA NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ TÉTO 
OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY. ODPOVĚDNOST ZA NÁHODNÉ NEBO DŮSLEDNÉ ŠKODY JE VÝSLOVNĚ VYLOUČENA. Některé státy a provincie neumožňují 
vyloučení náhodných nebo důsledných škod, a proto se může výše uvedené omezení nebo vyloučení na vás nevztahovat. Tato omezená 
záruka vám přiznává konkrétní práva dle zákona a můžete mít také jiná práva, která se mohou lišit od státu ke státu a od provincie k provincii. 

Изхвърляне на стария ви продукт: Вашият продукт е проектиран и произведен с висококачествени материали и компоненти, 
които могат да бъдат рециклирани и повторно използвани. Когато този пресечен контейнер с колела е прикрепен към 
продукт, това означава, че продуктът е обхванат от Европейска Директива 2012/19/ЕС. Моля, запознайте се с местната 
система за събиране на електрически и електронни продукти. Моля, спазвайте местните правила и не изхвърляйте старите 
си продукти с обикновените битови отпадъци. Правилното изхвърляне на стария ви продукт ще помогне за предотвратяване 
на потенциално негативни последици за околната среда и човешкото здраве. Батериите не трябва да се хвърлят с битовите 
отпадъци; Консуматорите са законно задължени да връщат старите батерии.



FREKVENČNÍ ROZSAH Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMACE O CE Společnost NanoGrid Limited 
(Nanoleaf®) tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení splňuje základní požadavky a další relevantní ustanovení Směrnice 2014/53/EU. Prohlášení o 
shodě je k dispozici na adrese https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

DA ADVARSLER & FORSIGTIGHEDSFORHOLDSREGLER LÆS OG FØLG ALLE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER Dette produkt indeholder et lithium 
knap-/møntcelle-batteri. Hvis et nyt eller brugt lithium knap-/møntcelle-batteri sluges eller kommer ind i kroppen, kan det forårsage 
alvorlige indvendige forbrændinger og kan føre til døden på under 2 timer. Sørg altid for at batterirummet er helt lukket. Hvis batterirummet 
ikke kan lukkes sikkert, skal du holde op med at bruge produktet, fjerne batterierne og holde dem væk fra børn. Hvis du tror, at et batteri er 
blevet slugt eller placeret i nogen del af kroppen, skal du omgående søge lægehjælp. Fjern og genbrug eller bortskaf omgående brugte 
batterier ifølge de lokale regler og hold dem væk fra børn. UNDLAD at kassere dem i husholdningsa�aldet eller brænde dem. Selv brugte 
batterier kan forårsage alvorlig personskade eller død. Ring til din lokale giftinformationscentral for behandlingsoplysninger. 
Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke genoplades. Må ikke udsættes for vold, oplades, adskilles, opvarmes over 60°C eller brændes. Ellers kan 
der opstå personskade på grund af lækage, læk eller eksplosion, som kan forårsage kemiske forbrændinger. Sørg for, at batterier installeres 
korrekt i henhold til polariteten (+ og -). Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier, forskellige mærker eller batterityper som alkaliske, kul-zink eller 
genopladelige. Fjern og genbrug eller bortskaf straks batterierne fra udstyr, der ikke har været brugt i længere tid, i overensstemmelse med 
de lokale regler. Batteritype (CR2477); og Nominel spænding: 3V. GARANTI Nanoleaf garanterer, at denne enheds hardwarekomponenter vil 
være fri for materialefejl og fabrikationsfejl i en periode på to (2) år fra købsdatoen, medmindre der angives en anden periode i emballagen 
eller på produktet, baseret på op til 3 timers gennemsnitlig brug pr. dag/7 dage om ugen, når det bruges som anvist ("Garantiperioden"). 
Denne begrænsede garanti gælder kun for hardwarekomponenterne, der er inkluderet i den originale emballage. Denne begrænsede garanti 
gælder ikke for nogen software, selvom den er med i emballagen eller sælges sammen med hardwarekomponenterne. Nanoleaf garanterer 
ikke, at brugen af denne enhed vil være uafbrudt eller fejlfri. Hvis denne enhed ikke lever op til denne begrænsede garanti, vil Nanoleaf efter 
eget valg sende dig en erstatningsenhed eller refundere din oprindelige pris ved modtagelse af den returnerede enhed, kvittering og 
købsbevis. Kontakt venligst vores kundesupport for at få oplysninger om, hvordan du returnerer enheden. Denne begrænsede garanti dækker 
ikke enheder, der er udsat for ulykker, forsømmelse, misbrug, fejlanvendelse eller naturkatastrofer. ERSTATNING ELLER REFUSION ER DIN ENESTE 

Likvidace vašeho starého produktu: Váš produkt je navržen a vyroben s vysokokvalitními materiály a komponenty, které lze 
recyklovat a znovu použít. Když je k tomuto produktu připojena přeškrtnutá symbolika kolečkového kontejneru, znamená to, že 
produkt spadá pod Evropskou směrnici 2012/19/EU. Prosím, zjistěte si informace o místním systému sběru elektrických a 
elektronických výrobků. Prosím, postupujte podle místních pravidel a nepokládejte své staré výrobky do běžného domovního 
odpadu. Správné zpracování vašeho starého produktu pomůže předejít potenciálně negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a 
lidské zdraví. Baterie by neměly být vyhazovány do domácího odpadu; Spotřebitelé jsou zákonem povinni vrátit staré baterie.



RETSMIDDEL. MED UNDTAGELSE AF HVAD DER ER FORBUDT IFØLGE GÆLDENDE LOV, ER EVENTUELLE UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER 
BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI. ANSVAR FOR TILFÆLDIGE ELLER FØLGESKADER ER HERMED UDTRYKKELIGT 
UDELUKKET. Nogle stater og provinser tillader ikke udelukkelse af tilfældige eller følgeskader, så den ovenstående begrænsning eller 
udelukkelse gælder måske ikke for dig. Denne begrænsede garanti giver dig specifikke juridiske rettigheder, og du kan også have andre 
rettigheder, som varierer fra stat til stat og provins til provins. FREKVENSOMRÅDE Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz 
<10dBm. EC INFORMATION NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav 
og andre relevante bestemmelser i Direktiv 2014/53/EU. Overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

DE WARNUNGEN & VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Dieses Produkt enthält eine 
Lithium-Knopfzellenbatterie. Wenn eine neue oder gebrauchte Lithium-Knopfzellenbatterie verschluckt oder in den Körper gelangt, kann sie 
schwere innere Verbrennungen verursachen und binnen 2 Stunden zum Tod führen. Achten Sie stets darauf, dass das Batteriefach vollständig 
geschlossen ist. Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließen lässt, stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein, entnehmen Sie die 
Batterien und halten Sie sie von Kindern fern. Wenn Sie vermuten, dass eine Batterie verschluckt wurde oder sich in einem Körperteil befindet, 
suchen Sie umgehend ärztliche Hilfe auf. Entnehmen und entsorgen oder recyceln Sie gebrauchte Batterien unverzüglich gemäß den örtlichen 
Vorschriften und halten Sie sie von Kindern fern. NICHT im Hausmüll entsorgen oder verbrennen. Selbst gebrauchte Batterien können schwere 
Verletzungen oder den Tod verursachen. Wenden Sie sich an Ihr örtliches Giftinformationszentrum, um Informationen zur Behandlung zu 
erhalten. Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden. Keiner Gewalt aussetzen, nicht aufladen, nicht 
auseinandernehmen, nicht über 60 °C erhitzen oder verbrennen. Andernfalls besteht Verletzungsgefahr durch Auslaufen, Austreten oder 
Explosion, was zu chemischen Verbrennungen führen kann. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Batterien korrekt entsprechend der Polarität (+ und -) 
eingelegt werden. Mischen Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien, verschiedene Marken oder Batterietypen wie Alkaline, Zink-Kohle oder 
wiederaufladbare. Entnehmen und entsorgen oder recyceln Sie die Batterien umgehend aus Geräten, die längere Zeit nicht benutzt wurden, 
entsprechend den örtlichen Vorschriften. Batterietyp (CR2477); und Nennspannung: 3V. GARANTIE Nanoleaf garantiert, dass die 
Hardwarekomponenten dieses Geräts für einen Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern 
sind, es sei denn, in oder auf der Verpackung des Produkts ist ein anderer Zeitraum angegeben, basierend auf einer durchschnittlichen 

Bortska�else af dit gamle produkt: Dit produkt er designet og fremstillet af høj kvalitet materialer og komponenter, der kan 
genanvendes. Når dette overkrydsede a�aldsspandssymbol er knyttet til et produkt, betyder det, at produktet er omfattet af den 
europæiske direktiv 2012/19/EU. Venligst undersøg dit lokale indsamlingssystem for elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Venligst 
følg dine lokale regler og smid ikke dine gamle produkter ud med dit normale husholdningsa�ald. Korrekt bortska�else af dit gamle 
produkt vil hjælpe med at forhindre potentielle negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers sundhed. Batterier bør ikke 
smides ud med husholdningsa�aldet; Forbrugere er lovligt forpligtet til at returnere gamle batterier.



Arbeitszeit von bis zu 3 Stunden pro Tag/7 Tagen pro Woche bei bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch (der "Garantiezeitraum"). Diese 
beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für die in der Originalverpackung enthaltenen Hardwarekomponenten. Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für 
Software, auch wenn diese zusammen mit den Hardwarekomponenten verpackt oder verkauft wird. Nanoleaf garantiert nicht, dass die 
Nutzung dieses Geräts ununterbrochen oder fehlerfrei ist. Wenn dieses Gerät nicht dieser eingeschränkten Garantie entspricht, sendet 
Nanoleaf Ihnen nach eigenem Ermessen ein Ersatzgerät zu oder erstattet Ihnen den ursprünglichen Preis, wenn Sie das Gerät, den 
Registrierbeleg und den Kaufnachweis zurückerhalten. Bitte wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst, um herauszufinden, wie Sie das Gerät 
zurückgeben können. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für Geräte, die einem Unfall, Nachlässigkeit, Missbrauch oder höherer Gewalt 
ausgesetzt sind. ERSATZ ODER RÜCKERSTATTUNG IST IHR EINZIGES RECHTSMITTEL. SOFERN NICHT DURCH GELTENDES RECHT UNTERSAGT, 
SIND ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT. DIE HAFTUNG FÜR ZUFÄLLIGE 
SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN WIRD HIERMIT AUSDRÜCKLICH AUSGESCHLOSSEN. In einigen Staaten und Provinzen sind nicht alle. 
FREQUENZBEREICH Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. CE-INFORMATIONEN NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) 
erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
übereinstimmt. Die Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar unter https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

EL ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ & ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μπαταρία 
κουμπί/νομίσματος λιθίου. Αν μια καινούρια ή χρησιμοποιημένη μπαταρία κουμπί/νομίσματος λιθίου καταπίνεται ή εισέλθει στο σώμα, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει σοβαρά εσωτερικά εγκαύματα και μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε θάνατο σε λιγότερο από 2 ώρες. Να βεβαιώνεστε πάντα ότι το θήκη της 
μπαταρίας είναι πλήρως κλειστή. Αν το θήκη της μπαταρίας δεν μπορεί να κλείσει με ασφάλεια, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, 
αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες και κρατήστε τις μακριά από παιδιά. Αν πιστεύετε ότι μια μπαταρία έχει καταποθεί ή τοποθετηθεί σε κάποιο μέρος του 
σώματος, ζητήστε άμεσα ιατρική βοήθεια. Αφαιρέστε και ανακυκλώστε ή απορρίψτε αμέσως τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς και κρατήστε τις μακριά από παιδιά. ΜΗΝ τις απορρίπτετε στα οικιακά απορρίμματα ή να τις καίτε. Ακόμα και οι 
χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες μπορούν να προκαλέσουν σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. Καλέστε το τοπικό σας κέντρο δηλητηριάσεων για 
πληροφορίες θεραπείας. Οι μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να επαναφορτίζονται. Μην εκθέτετε σε βία, επαναφορτίζετε, 
αποσυναρμολογείτε, θερμαίνετε πάνω από 60°C ή καίτε. Διαφορετικά, μπορεί να προκληθεί τραυματισμός λόγω διαρροής, διαρροής ή έκρηξης, 
που μπορεί να προκαλέσει χημικά εγκαύματα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι μπαταρίες έχουν τοποθετηθεί σωστά σύμφωνα με την πολικότητα (+ και -). Μην 

Entsorgung Ihres alten Produkts: Ihr Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entwickelt und hergestellt, 
die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden können. Wenn dieses Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne an einem Produkt 
angebracht ist, bedeutet dies, dass das Produkt unter die europäische Richtlinie 2012/19/EU fällt. Bitte informieren Sie sich 
über Ihr lokales Sammelsystem für elektrische und elektronische Produkte. Bitte halten Sie sich an die örtlichen Vorschriften 
und entsorgen Sie Ihre Altgeräte nicht über den normalen Hausmüll. Die korrekte Entsorgung Ihres Altgeräts trägt dazu bei, 
mögliche negative Folgen für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden. Die Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden; die Verbraucher sind gesetzlich zur Rückgabe alter Batterien verpflichtet.



αναμιγνύετε παλιές και νέες μπαταρίες, διαφορετικά σήματα ή τύπους μπαταριών όπως αλκαλικές, άνθρακα-ψευδαργύρου ή επαναφορτιζόμενες. 
Αφαιρέστε και ανακυκλώστε ή απορρίψτε αμέσως τις μπαταρίες από εξοπλισμό που δεν έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, 
σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Τύπος μπαταρίας (CR2477)· και Ονομαστική τάση: 3V. ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ "Η Nanoleaf εγγυάται ότι οι 
υλικοτεχνικές συσκευές αυτής της συσκευής θα είναι απαλλαγμένες από οικονομικά και παραγωγικά ελαττώματα για μια περίοδο δύο (2) ετών από 
την ημερομηνία αγοράς, εκτός εάν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά στη συσκευασία ή στο ίδιο το προϊόν. Η περίοδος εγγύησης ισχύει για έως και 3 ώρες 
κατά τη διάρκεια μιας μέσης εργάσιμης ημέρας / 7 εργάσιμων ημερών την εβδομάδα, υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι η συσκευή χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες (""Περίοδος Εγγύησης""). Αυτή η περιορισμένη εγγύηση καλύπτει μόνο τις υλικοτεχνικές συσκευές που αναφέρονται στην αρχική 
συσκευασία. Αυτή η περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει καμία λογισμικού, ακόμη και αν παρέχονται ή πωλούνται μαζί με τις υλικοτεχνικές 
συσκευές. Η Nanoleaf δεν εγγυάται ότι η χρήση αυτής της συσκευής θα είναι άψογη. Αν η συσκευή δεν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις αυτής της 
περιορισμένης εγγύησης, η Nanoleaf μπορεί, κατ' επιλογήν, να σας αποστείλει μια ανταλλακτική συσκευή ή να σας επιστρέψει την αρχική τιμή 
αγοράς κΗ μετάφραση συνεχίζεται: ατά την παραλαβή της συσκευής, την απόδειξη αγοράς και την επιβεβαίωση παραλαβής. Παρακαλούμε 
επικοινωνήστε με την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών μας για οδηγίες επιστροφής της συσκευής. Αυτή η περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει τυχόν ζημίες 
που προκλήθηκαν από ατυχήματα, κακή χρήση, κατάχρηση ή ανωτέρα βία. Η ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ Ή Η ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΤΗΣ ΤΙΜΗΣ ΑΓΟΡΑΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΟΙ 
ΜΟΝΑΔΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΟΡΘΩΤΙΚΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ. Η ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΌΠΩΣ ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΙΣΧΥΟΝΤΑ 
ΔΙΚΑΙΟ. ΔΕΝ ΦΕΡΟΥΜΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΠΑΡΕΜΦΕΡΕΙΑΚΕΣ Ή ΕΠΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ. Σε ορισμένες χώρες και περιοχές, η εξαίρεση της 
ευθύνης για τυχαίες ή επομένες ζημιές μπορεί να είναι απαγορευμένη, πράγμα που σημαίνει ότι αυτοί οι περιορισμοί ή εξαιρέσεις ενδέχεται να μην 
ισχύουν για εσάς. Αυτή η περιορισμένη εγγύηση σας παρέχει ορισμένα δικαιώματα και ενδέχεται να υπάρχουν πρόσθετα δικαιώματα που διαφέρουν 
ανάλογα με τη χώρα και την περιοχή." ΕΥΡΟΣ ΣΥΧΝΟΤΗΤΩΝ Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. 
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ CE Η NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) δηλώνει εδώ ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται προς τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις και τις 
άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 2014/53/ΕΕ. Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

ET HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD LUGEGE KÕIKI OHUTUSJUHISED JA JÄRGIDES neid See toode sisaldab liitium-nööppatareid. Kui alla 
neelatakse või organismi satub uus või kasutatud liitium-nööppatarei, võib see põhjustada raskeid sisemisi põletusi ja võib viia surmani juba 2 
tunni jooksul. Hoidke patareikamber alati kindlalt suletud. Kui patareikamber ei sulgu korralikult, lõpetage toote kasutamine, eemaldage 
patareid ja hoidke see lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Kui kahtlustate, et patareid võisid alla neelata või sattuda mõnda kehaossa, pöörduge 
viivitamatult arsti poole. Eemaldage ja utiliseerige või kõrvaldage kasutatud patareid viivitamatult kohalike eeskirjade kohaselt ning hoidke 
lastele kättesaamatus kohas. ÄRGE visake patareisid olmeprügi hulka ega põletage. Isegi kasutatud patareid võivad põhjustada raskeid 
vigastusi või surma. Ravijuhiste saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku mürgistuskeskusega. Mittelaetavaid patareisid ei tohi laadida. Ärge neid 

Παρακαλούμε ενημερωθείτε για το τοπικό σύστημα συλλογής ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων. Παρακαλούμε τηρήστε τους 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς και μην απορρίπτετε τα παλιά σας προϊόντα με τα κανονικά οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η σωστή απόρριψη του παλαιού 
σας προϊόντος θα βοηθήσει στην αποφυγή πιθανών αρνητικών συνεπειών για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Οι μπαταρίες δεν 
πρέπει να πετιούνται με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα· Οι καταναλωτές έχουν νομική υποχρέωση να επιστρέφουν τις παλιές μπαταρίες.



jõuga tühjaks lasta, laadige, demonteerige, kuumutage üle 60°C ega põletage. See võib põhjustada vigastusi lekkimise, lõhkemise või keemiliste 
põletuste tõttu. Veenduge, et patareid on õigesti paigaldatud õige polaarsusega (+ ja -). Ärge kasutage koos vanu ja uusi patareisid ega 
erinevaid patareitüüpe, nagu aluselised, süsinik-tsink või laetavad patareid. Eemaldage ja utiliseerige või kõrvaldage patareid viivitamatult 
seadmetest, mida pole pikka aega kasutatud, kohalike eeskirjade kohaselt. Patareide tüüp (CR2477); ja Nimipinge: 3V. GARANTII Nanoleaf 
tagab, et selle seadme riistvarakomponendid on materjali- ja töötlusdefektidest vabad kahe (2) aasta jooksul alates ostukuupäevast, välja 
arvatud juhul, kui toote pakendil või sellel on märgitud erinev periood. Garantii kehtib kuni 3 tundi keskmist tööaega päevas/7 päeva nädalas, 
kui seda kasutatakse juhendis näidatud viisil (edaspidi "Garantiiperiood"). See piiratud garantii kehtib ainult originaalpakendis sisalduvate 
riistvarakomponentide suhtes. See piiratud garantii ei kehti ühegi tarkvara kohta, isegi kui see on riistvarakomponentidega pakendatud või 
müüdud. Nanoleaf ei garanteeri, et selle seadme kasutamine on katkematu või veavaba. Kui see seade ei vasta sellele piiratud garantii 
nõuetele, saadab Nanoleaf sulle valikulise asendusseadme või tagastab ostuhinna pärast seadme tagasisaatmist, ostutšekki ja ostutõendit. 
Palun võta ühendust meie klienditoega, et teada saada, kuidas seadet tagastada. See piiratud garantii ei hõlma õnnetusjuhtumeid, hooletust, 
kuritarvitamist, väärkasutust ega jumalateotustega seotud seadmeid. ASENDAMINE VÕI TAGASTAMINE ON SINU AINUS ÕIGUSLIK VAHEND. 
VASTAVALT KEHTIVA SEADUSEL KEELATUD MAHUS PIIRATAKSE KÕIKI KAUDSEID GARANTIISID KÄESOLEVA PIIRATUD GARANTII KEHTIVUSAJALE. 
VASTUTUS JUHUSLIKE VÕI TAGAJÄRGMISTE KAOTUSTE EEST ON SELLEGA SELGELT VÄLJA JÄETUD. Mõned riigid ja provintsid ei luba juhuslike või 
tagajärjest tingitud kahjude välistamist, seega eespool toodud piirang või välistus ei pruugi sinu suhtes kehtida. See piiratud garantii annab 
sulle konkreetseid õigusi ja sul võivad olla ka muud õigused, mis erinevad riigiti ja provintsiti. SAGEDUSVÕIMALUS Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz 
<10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. CE TEAVE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) kinnitab, et see seade vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL olulistele 
nõuetele ja muudele asjakohastele sätetele. Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

FI VAROITUKSET JA HUOMAUTUKSET LUE JA NOUDATA KAIKKI TURVALLISUUSOHJEET Tämä tuote sisältää litiumnappipariston. Jos uusi tai 
käytetty litiumnappiparisto niellään tai joutuu kehoon, se voi aiheuttaa vakavia sisäisiä palovammoja ja johtaa kuolemaan jopa 2 tunnissa. 
Varmista aina paristokotelo kunnolla. Jos paristokotelo ei sulkeudu turvallisesti, lopeta tuotteen käyttö, poista paristot ja pidä poissa lasten 
ulottuvilta. Jos epäilet, että paristoja on nielty tai joutunut kehon sisään, hakeudu välittömästi lääkäriin. Poista ja kierrätä tai hävitä käytetyt 
paristot paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti ja pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta. ÄLÄ hävitä paristoja talousjätteen mukana tai polta niitä. Jopa 
käytetyt paristot voivat aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai kuoleman. Soita paikalliseen myrkytystietokeskukseen hoito-ohjeiden saamiseksi. 
Ladattavia paristoja ei saa ladata uudelleen. Älä pakota niitä purkamaan, lataamaan uudelleen, purkamaan tai kuumentamaan yli 60 °C:een 

Teie vana toote utiliseerimine: Teie tooted on kavandatud ja valmistatud kvaliteetsetest materjalidest ja komponentidest, mis on 
taaskasutatavad. Kui sellele tootele on kinnitatud ületõmmatud prügikasti sümbol, tähendab see, et toode kuulub Euroopa direktiivi 
2012/19/EÜ kohaldamisalasse. Palun uurige oma kohalikku elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kogumissüsteemi. Palun järgige kohalikke 
eeskirju ja ärge visake oma vanu tooteid tavalise majapidamisprügi hulka. Õige vana toote utiliseerimine aitab vältida potentsiaalseid 
kahjulikke tagajärgi keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele. Patareisid ei tohiks visata olmeprügi hulka; tarbijad on seadusega kohustatud 
tagastama vanad patareid.



tai polttamaan. Se voi aiheuttaa vammoja vuodon, räjähdyksen tai kemiallisten palovammojen vuoksi. Varmista, että paristot on asennettu 
oikein napaisuuden (+ ja -) mukaan. Älä sekoita vanhoja ja uusia paristoja, eri merkkejä tai tyyppejä, kuten alkali-, hiili-sinkki- tai ladattavia 
paristoja. Poista ja kierrätä tai hävitä paristot välittömästi laitteista, joita ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 
Paristotyyppi (CR2477); ja Nimellisjännite: 3V. TAKUU Nanoleaf takaa, että tämän laitteen laitteistokomponentit ovat materiaali- ja 
valmistusvirheistä vapaat kahden (2) vuoden ajan ostopäivästä lukien, ellei tuotteen pakkauksessa tai tuotteessa ole mainittu toista ajanjaksoa. 
Takuu kattaa enintään 3 tunnin keskimääräisen käyttöajan päivässä/7 päivää viikossa, kun laitetta käytetään ohjeiden mukaisesti ("Takuuaika"). 
Tämä rajoitettu takuu koskee ainoastaan alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa olevia laitteistokomponentteja. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei koske mitään 
ohjelmistoa, vaikka se toimitettaisiin tai myytäisiin yhdessä laitteistokomponenttien kanssa. Nanoleaf ei takaa, että tämän laitteen käyttö on 
keskeytymätöntä tai virheetöntä. Jos tämä laite ei täytä tätä rajoitettua takuuta, Nanoleaf lähettää sinulle harkintansa mukaan korvaavan 
laitteen tai palauttaa alkuperäisen hinnan vastaanotettuaan palautetun laitteen, kuittauksen ja ostotodistuksen. Ole hyvä ja ota yhteyttä 
asiakastukeemme saadaksesi ohjeet laitteen palauttamiseksi. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata onnettomuuden, laiminlyönnin, väärinkäytön tai 
jumalallisten voimien aiheuttamia vaurioita. KORVAUS TAI PALAUTUS ON AINOA OIKEUTESI. SOVELLETTAVAN LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA MITKÄÄN 
EPÄSUORAT TAKUUT EIVÄT YLITÄ TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN KESTOA. VASTUU VÄLILLISTEN TAI SEURAAMUSVAHINKOJEN OSALTA SULJETAAN 
TÄTÄ VASTAANAN. Jotkut valtiot ja provinssit eivät salli välillisten tai seurauksena syntyvien vahinkojen poissulkemista, joten edellä mainittu 
rajoitus tai poissulkeminen ei välttämättä koske sinua. Tämä rajoitettu takuu antaa sinulle tiettyjä oikeudellisia oikeuksia, ja sinulla voi myös olla 
muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat valtioiden ja provinssien välillä. TAJUUSALUE Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz 
<10dBm. CE-TIEDOT NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) vakuuttaa täten, että tämä laite on direktiivin 2014/53/EU olennaisten vaatimusten ja 
muiden asiaankuuluvien säännösten mukainen. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

HR UPOZORENJA I MJERE OPREZA PROČITAJTE I SLIJEDITE SVE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE "Ovaj proizvod sadrži litijsku gumbnu bateriju. Ako se 
proguta nova ili rabljena litijska gumbna baterija ili ona uđe u tijelo, može izazvati teške unutarnje opekline i dovesti do smrti u samo 2 sata. 
Uvijek provjerite je li odjeljak za baterije pravilno zatvoren. Ako se odjeljak za baterije ne može pravilno zatvoriti, prestanite koristiti proizvod, 
uklonite baterije i čuvajte ih izvan dohvata djece. Ako sumnjate da je baterija progutana ili ušla u tijelo, odmah potražite liječničku pomoć. 
Uklonite i reciklirajte ili pravilno odložite korištene baterije u skladu s lokalnim propisima i čuvajte izvan dohvata djece. NE odlažite ih u kućni 
otpad i NE palite ih. Čak i korištene baterije mogu prouzročiti ozbiljne ozljede ili smrt. Obratite se lokalnom centru za kontrolu otrovanja za upute 
o liječenju. Punjive baterije se ne smiju puniti. Ne forsirajte ih da se prazne, ponovo pune, rastavljaju, zagrijavaju iznad 60°C ili spaljuju. To može 

Vanhan tuotteesi hävittäminen: Tuotteemme on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealaatuisista materiaaleista ja komponenteista, jotka 
voidaan kierrättää ja uudelleenkäyttää. Kun tähän tuotteeseen on kiinnitetty yliviivattutrash bin symbol, se tarkoittaa, että tuote 
kuuluu Euroopan direktiiviin 2012/19/EU. Tutustu paikalliseen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden keräysjärjestelmään. Noudata 
paikallisia sääntöjä äläkä hävitä vanhoja tuotteitasi normaalin kotitalousjätteen joukossa. Oikea hävittäminen auttaa välttämään 
mahdollisia haitallisia vaikutuksia ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle. Paristot eivät saa päätyä kotitalousjätteen joukkoon; 
kuluttajilla on laillinen velvollisuus palauttaa käytetyt paristot.



dovesti do ozljeda uslijed curenja, eksplozije ili kemijskih opeklina. Pazite da baterije budu pravilno umetnute prema polaritetu (+ i -). Ne 
miješajte stare i nove baterije, baterije različitih marki ili tipova, poput alkalnih, cink-ugljičnih ili punjivih. Odmah uklonite i reciklirajte ili pravilno 
odložite baterije iz uređaja koji dugo nisu korišteni, u skladu s lokalnim propisima. Tip baterije (CR2477); i Nazivni napon: 3V. JAMSTVO Nanoleaf 
jamči da će hardverske komponente ovog uređaja biti oslobođene materijalnih i izvedbenih nedostataka u razdoblju od dvije (2) godine od 
datuma kupnje, osim ako na pakiranju ili samom proizvodu nije navedeno drugačije. Jamstvo vrijedi za prosječno do tri (3) sata korištenja 
dnevno/7 dana u tjednu, pod uvjetom da se uređaj koristi prema uputama ("Razdoblje Jamstva"). Ovo ograničeno jamstvo primjenjuje se samo 
na hardverske komponente koje se nalaze u originalnom pakiranju. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne odnosi se na nikakav softver, čak i ako je 
isporučen ili prodan zajedno s hardverskim komponentama. Nanoleaf ne jamči da će korištenje ovog uređaja biti neprekidno ili bez pogrešaka. 
Ako ovaj uređaj ne ispunjava uvjete ovog ograničenog jamstva, Nanoleaf će vam, po svojoj odluci, poslati zamjenski uređaj ili vratiti izvornu 
cijenu nakon što primi vraćeni uređaj, potvrdu o registraciji i dokaz o kupnji. Molimo vas da se obratite našoj korisničkoj podršci kako biste saznali 
kako vratiti uređaj. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne pokriva uređaje koji su podložni nesrećama, nemarnom postupanju, zloupotrebi ili višim silama. 
ZAMJENA ILI POVRAT NOVCA JE VAŠ JEDINI PRAVNI LIJEK. U MJERI U KOJOJ TO DOPUŠTA VAŽEĆI ZAKON, SVE IMPLICITNE JAMSTVENE OBAVEZE 
OGRANIČENE SU NA TRAJANJE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA. ODGOVORNOST ZA SLUČAJNU ILI POSLJEDIČNU ŠTETU IZRIČITO SE 
ISKLJUČUJE. Neki zakoni ne dopuštaju isključenje odgovornosti za slučajnu ili posljedičnu štetu, pa navedeno ograničenje ili isključenje možda 
neće vrijediti u vašem slučaju. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo daje vam određena zakonska prava, a možda imate i druga prava koja se razlikuju od 
države do države. RASPOLOŽIVI FREKVENCIJSKI RASPORED Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMACIJE 
O CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj u skladu s bitnim zahtjevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 
2014/53/EU. Izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na adresi https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

HU FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK OLVASSA EL ÉS KÖVESSE AZ ÖSSZES BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁST Ez a termék lítium gombelemet 
tartalmaz. Ha egy új vagy használt lítium gombelem lenyelésre vagy a testbe kerül, súlyos belső égéseket okozhat és mindössze 2 óra alatt 
halált is okozhat. Mindig győződjön meg arról, hogy az elemtartó rekesz megfelelően le van zárva. Ha az elemtartó rekesz nem záródik 
megfelelően, hagyja abba a termék használatát, vegye ki az elemeket és tartsa azokat gyermekektől elzárva. Ha gyanítja, hogy egy elem 
lenyelésre vagy a testbe kerülésre került, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Távolítsa el és hasznosítsa újra vagy ártalmatlanítsa azonnal a használt 
elemeket a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően, és tartsa őket gyermekektől elzárva. NE dobja a háztartási hulladékba és NE égesse el őket. Még a 

Odlaganje vašeg starog proizvoda: Vaš proizvod je dizajniran i proizveden od visokokvalitetnih materijala i komponenti koje se mogu 
reciklirati i ponovno koristiti. Kada je na proizvodu prikazan prekriženi smeđi kantu simbol, to znači da proizvod spada pod Europsku 
direktivu 2012/19/EU. Molimo vas da se informirate o lokalnom sustavu za prikupljanje električnih i elektroničkih proizvoda. Molimo vas 
da se pridržavate lokalnih propisa i ne odlagajte svoje stare proizvode s običnim kućnim otpadom. Pravilno odlaganje vašeg starog 
proizvoda pomoći će u sprečavanju mogućih negativnih posljedica po okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje. Baterije se ne smiju bacati s kućnim 
otpadom; potrošači su zakonski obvezni vratiti stare baterije.



használt elemek is súlyos sérüléseket vagy halált okozhatnak. A kezelésre vonatkozó utasításokért forduljon a helyi mérgezési központhoz. Az 
újratölthető elemeket nem szabad újratölteni. Ne próbálja meg őket kisütni, újratölteni, szétszerelni, 60°C fölé hevíteni vagy elégetni. Ez 
szivárgás, robbanás vagy vegyi égési sérülések miatt sérülésekhez vezethet. Ügyeljen arra, hogy az elemek a polaritásnak megfelelően (+ és -) 
legyenek behelyezve. Ne használjon együtt új és használt elemeket, vagy különböző márkájú vagy típusú elemeket, mint az alkáli, szén-cink 
vagy újratölthető elemeket. Távolítsa el és hasznosítsa újra vagy ártalmatlanítsa azonnal a hosszabb ideig nem használt készülékek elemeit a 
helyi előírásoknak megfelelően. Elemtípus (CR2477); és Névleges feszültség: 3V. GARANCIA A Nanoleaf garantálja, hogy ennek az eszköznek a 
hardverkomponensei két (2) évig mentesek lesznek anyagi és feldolgozási hibáktól a vásárlás napjától számítva, kivéve, ha a termék 
csomagolásán vagy magán a terméken más időtartam van feltüntetve. A garancia legfeljebb 3 órás átlagos napi munkaidőre/7 napos 
munkahétre vonatkozik, amennyiben az eszközt az útmutatóban feltüntetett módon használják ("Garanciaidőszak"). Ez a korlátozott garancia 
kizárólag az eredeti csomagolásban található hardverkomponensekre vonatkozik. Ez a korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik semmilyen 
szoftverre, még akkor sem, ha azt a hardverkomponensekkel együtt szállítják vagy értékesítik. A Nanoleaf nem garantálja, hogy ennek az 
eszköznek a használata folyamatos és hibamentes lesz. Ha ez az eszköz nem felel meg ennek a korlátozott garanciának a követelményeinek, a 
Nanoleaf választása szerint küldhet Önnek egy helyettesítő eszközt vagy visszatérítheti a vételárat, miután visszakapta az eszközt, a vásárlási 
blokkot és az átvételi igazolást. Kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ügyfélszolgálatunkkal az eszköz visszaküldésének részleteiről. Ez a korlátozott 
garancia nem vonatkozik a balesetekre, gondatlanságra, visszaélésekre vagy isteni erővel kapcsolatos károkra. A HELYETTESÍTÉS VAGY 
VISSZATÉRÍTÉS AZ EGYETLEN JOGI KÖZVETLENÍTÉS. A VONATKOZÓ JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL TILALMAZOTT MÉRTÉKBEN KIZÁRÓLAG A JÖVŐBELI 
GARANCIAKÖTELEZETTSÉGEK IDŐTARTAMÁRA KORLÁTOZÓDNAK. A VÉLETLENSZERŰ VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROKÉRT VÁLLALT FELELŐSSÉG 
EGYÉRTŐL EGYIK KIZÁRÁSRA KERÜL. Egyes államok és tartományok nem engedélyezik a véletlen vagy következményes károk kizárását, ezért a 
fent említett korlátozás vagy kizárás nem feltétlenül érvényes Önre. Ez a korlátozott garancia bizonyos jogokat biztosít Önnek, és más jogokkal is 
rendelkezhet, amelyek államonként és tartományonként eltérhetnek. FREKVENCIA TARTOMÁNY Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, 
Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMACIJE O CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj u skladu s bitnim 
zahtjevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU. Izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na adresi https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 
ts/declarations/

IS VARÚÐANIR OG VIÐVARANIR LESIÐ OG FYLGJU ALLAR ÖRYGGISLEÐBEININGAR Vinsamlegast Þessi vara inniheldur lítíum knapparafhlöðu. Ef 
ný eða notuð lítíum knapparafhlöðu er kyngt eða kemst inn í líkamann getur það valdið alvarlegum innvortis brunasárum og jafnvel dauða á 

Régi terméke elhelyezése: A termékét magas minőségű anyagokból és alkatrészekből tervezték és gyártották, amelyek 
újrahasznosíthatók. Ha ezen a terméken áthúzott szemeteskosár szimbólum található, az azt jelenti, hogy a termék az 2012/19/EU 
irányelv hatálya alá tartozik. Kérjük, tájékozódjon a helyi elektromos és elektronikai termékek gyűjtési rendszeréről. Kérjük, tartsa be 
a helyi szabályokat, és ne dobja el régi termékeit a háztartási hulladékkal. A régi termék megfelelő elhelyezése segít elkerülni a 
környezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt   lehető negatív következményeket. Az elemeket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként 
eldobni; a fogyasztóknak jogi kötelezettsége van a használt elemek visszavételére.



aðeins 2 klukkustundum. Gættu þess alltaf að rafhlöðuhólfið sé vel lokað. Ef rafhlöðuhólfið lokar ekki rétt skaltu hætta að nota vöruna, fjarlægja 
rafhlöðurnar og geyma þær þar sem börn ná ekki til. Ef grunur leikur á að rafhlöðu hafi verið kyngt eða komist inn í líkamann skaltu tafarlaust leita 
læknis. Fjarlægðu og endurvinntu eða fargaðu notuðum rafhlöðum á viðeigandi hátt skv. staðbundnum reglum og geymdu þær þar sem börn ná 
ekki til. EKKI farga með heimilisúrgangi og EKKI brenna þær. Jafnvel notaðar rafhlöður geta valdið alvarlegum meiðslum eða dauða. Hafðu 
samband við eitrunarmiðstöð í þínu héraði til að fá leiðbeiningar um meðhöndlun. Ekki skal endurhlaða hleðslufærar rafhlöður. Ekki skal reyna að 
tæma, endurhlaða, taka í sundur, hita yfir 60°C eða brenna þær. Það getur leitt til meiðsla vegna leka, sprenginga eða efnabruna. Gættu þess að 
setja rafhlöðurnar rétt í samræmi við pólana (+/-). Ekki skal blanda nýjum og gömlum rafhlöðum eða rafhlöðum af mismunandi gerðum eða 
tegundum, svo sem alkalí, sink-kolefni eða hleðslufærum. Fjarlægðu og endurvinntu eða fargaðu rafhlöðum úr tækjum sem hafa ekki verið notuð í 
langan tíma tafarlaust í samræmi við staðbundnar reglur. Rafhlaðugerð (CR2477); og Nafnspenna: 3V. ÁBYRGÐ Nanoleaf tryggir að 
hardware-hlutar þessa tæki séu fráviklausir frá efnavandamálum og framleiðsluvillum í tvo (2) ár frá kaupdag, nema annað sé tilgreint á 
pakkanum eða vörunni. Ábyrgðin gildir fyrir hæst þriggja (3) klukkustunda meðalnotkun á dag/7 daga viku, þegar tækin eru notað með 
samkvæmum leiðbeiningum ("Ábyrgðartímabil"). Þessi takmörkuðu tryggingu gildir einungis fyrir hardware-hluti sem eru í upphaflegu 
pakkningunni. Hún nær ekki yfir neinn hugbúnað, þrátt fyrir að sá sé veittur eða seldur með hardware-hluta. Nanoleaf tryggir ekki óaflægð eða 
gallalausa virkni tækisins. Ef þetta tæki uppfyllir ekki skilyrði takmörkuðu tryggingarinnar, mun Nanoleaf senda þér, að eigin vali, skiptitæki eða 
endurgreiða upphaflega kaupverðið þegar þeir hafa fengið tækið, kvittunina og kaupbevisið. Vinsamlegast hafðu samband við þjónustudeild 
okkar til að fá leiðbeiningar um skila tækinu. Þessi takmörkuða trygging gildir ekki fyrir skaða sem orsakast af slysum, vanrækni, misnotkun eða 
hæðni. SKIPTI EÐA ENDURGJALD ERU EINU LÖGLEGU HEIMILINN. Í MÆLI SEM GILDUR LÖG HITA, ERU ALLAR ÓBEINAR TRYGGINGARSKYLDANIR 
TAKMARKAÐAR VIÐ TAKMÖRKUN TAKMÖRKUÐU TRYGGINGARINNAR. ÁBYRGÐ FYRIR ÓÁRÆÐIS EÐA AFLEIÐINGARSKERTU TJÓNU ER TIL FULLS 
ÚTSLÖGÐ. Sum ríki og landsvæði leyfa ekki útstöðun ábyrgðar fyrir óáráttu eða afleiðingarverkun, svo þar sem takmörkunin eða útstöðunin að 
ofan gæti ekki gildið um þig. Þessi takmörkuða trygging veitir þér ákveðna lögleg réttindi og þú gætir einnig haft önnur réttindi sem breytast milli 
ríkja og landsvæða. TÍÐNISBIL Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. CE-UPPLÝSINGAR NanoGrid Limited 
(Nanoleaf®) lýsir hér með yfir því að þetta tæki sé samræmt nauðsynlegum kröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum 2014/53/EB leiðbeiningarinnar. 
Yfirgefinsyfirlýsingin er aðgengileg á https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

IT AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI S PREGA DI LEGGERE E SEGUIRE TUTTE LE INDICAZIONI RELATIVE ALLA SICUREZZA Questo prodotto contiene una 
batteria a bottone al litio. Se una batteria a bottone al litio nuova o usata viene ingerita o entra nel corpo, può causare gravi ustioni interne e 

Eyðing á eldri vara þínum: Varan þín er hönnuð og framleidd með háguðum hráefnum og þáttum sem hægt er að endurvinnslu og 
endurnýtingu. Þegar þessi þröngva ruslatunna tákn er fest við vöruna, þá þýðir það að vara þín falli undir Evrópusambandið 
2012/19/EB ákvæði. Vinsamlegast kynntu þér staðbundinn kerfi fyrir söfnun rafmagns- og rafhitaafurða. Fylgdu staðbundnum reglum 
og hafðu ekki í vani að henda eldri vörum með venjulegum heimilisúrgangi. Rétt eyðing eldri vara þinna hjálpar til við að forðast 
hugsanlegar neikvæðar afleiðingar fyrir umhverfið og mannleg heilsu. Batteríum skal ekki henda með heimilisúrgangi; neytendur 
hafa lagalegan skyldu til að skila notuðum batteríum.



persino la morte in soli 2 ore. Assicurarsi sempre che il vano batterie sia ben chiuso. Se il vano batterie non si chiude correttamente, interrompere 
l'uso del prodotto, rimuovere le batterie e tenerle lontane dalla portata dei bambini. Se si sospetta che una batteria sia stata ingerita o inserita 
nel corpo, consultare immediatamente un medico. Rimuovere e riciclare o smaltire immediatamente le batterie usate secondo le normative 
locali e tenerle lontane dalla portata dei bambini. NON gettare nei rifiuti domestici e NON bruciarle. Anche le batterie usate possono causare 
gravi lesioni o morte. Contattare il centro antiveleni locale per istruzioni sulla manipolazione. Le batterie ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate. 
Non tentare di scaricarle, ricaricarle, smontarle, riscaldarle oltre i 60°C o bruciarle. Ciò può causare perdite, esplosioni o ustioni chimiche. 
Assicurarsi di inserire le batterie con la polarità corretta (+/-). Non mescolare batterie nuove e usate o batterie di marche o tipi diversi, come 
alcaline, zinco-carbonio o ricaricabili. Rimuovere e riciclare o smaltire immediatamente le batterie dai dispositivi non utilizzati da molto tempo, 
in conformità con le normative locali. Tipo di batteria (CR2477); e Tensione nominale: 3V. GARANZIA Nanoleaf garantisce che i componenti 
hardware di questo apparecchio sono privi di difetti nei materiali e nella lavorazione per un periodo di due (2) anni dalla data di acquisto, a 
meno che non sia indicato un periodo diverso sulla confezione del prodotto, sulla base di un tempo medio di utilizzo di 3 ore al giorno/7 giorni 
alla settimana, se utilizzato secondo le istruzioni (il "Periodo di garanzia"). La presente garanzia limitata si applica solo ai componenti hardware 
contenuti nella confezione originale. La presente garanzia limitata non si applica al software, anche se confezionato o venduto con i 
componenti hardware. Nanoleaf non garantisce che l'uso di questo dispositivo sia ininterrotto o privo di errori. Se il dispositivo non è conforme 
alla presente garanzia limitata, Nanoleaf, a sua discrezione, invierà un dispositivo sostitutivo o rimborserà il prezzo di acquisto originale al 
ricevimento del dispositivo restituito, della ricevuta di registrazione e della prova di acquisto. Si prega di contattare il nostro servizio clienti per 
conoscere le modalità di restituzione del dispositivo. La presente garanzia limitata non copre i dispositivi che sono stati oggetto di incidenti, 
negligenza, abuso, uso improprio o cause di forza maggiore. LA SOSTITUZIONE O IL RIMBORSO SONO L'UNICO RIMEDIO A DISPOSIZIONE 
DELL'UTENTE. SALVO QUANTO PROIBITO DALLA LEGGE. GAMMA DI FREQUENZA Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz 
<10dBm. INFORMAZIONI CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre 
disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53/UE. La dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile sul sito https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

LT ĮSPĖJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITE VISAS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJAS Šiame gaminyje yra ličio mygtukinė baterija. 
Jei nauja arba panaudota ličio mygtukinė baterija būtų prarytu arba patektų į kūną, ji gali sukelti sunkius vidinius nudegimus ir net mirtį vos per 
2 valandas. Visada įsitikinkite, kad baterijų skyrius yra gerai uždarytas. Jei baterijų skyrius neužsidaro tinkamai, nebenaudokite gaminio, išimkite 
baterijas ir laikykite jas vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje. Jei įtariate, kad baterija buvo prarytu arba pateko į kūną, nedelsdami kreipkitės į 

Smaltimento del vecchio prodotto: Il vostro prodotto è stato progettato e realizzato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, che 
possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati. Quando il simbolo del cassonetto barrato è apposto su un prodotto, significa che il prodotto è 
coperto dalla Direttiva europea 2012/19/UE. Informatevi sul sistema locale di raccolta dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. Si prega di 
agire secondo le norme locali e di non smaltire i vecchi prodotti con i normali rifiuti domestici. Il corretto smaltimento del vecchio 
prodotto aiuterà a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la salute umana. Le batterie non devono essere 
gettate insieme ai rifiuti domestici; i consumatori sono obbligati per legge a restituire le batterie vecchie.



gydytoją. Nedelsdami išimkite ir perdirbkite arba tinkamai utilizuokite panaudotas baterijas pagal vietinius reikalavimus ir laikykite jas vaikams 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. NEIŠMESKITE su buitinėmis atliekomis ir NEDEGINKITE jų. Net panaudotos baterijos gali sukelti sunkius sužalojimus arba 
mirtį. Dėl naudojimo instrukcijų kreipkitės į vietinį apsinuodijimų kontrolės centrą. Įkraunamų baterijų pakartotinai įkrauti negalima. Nemėginkite jų 
išeikvoti, įkrauti, išardyti, kaitinti aukštesnėje nei 60 °C temperatūroje arba deginti. Tai gali sukelti nuotėkį, sprogimą arba cheminius nudegimus. 
Įsitikinkite, kad baterijos įdėtos tinkama (+/-) poliarine kryptimi. Nemaišykite naujų ir panaudotų baterijų arba skirtingų tipų ar rūšių baterijų, tokių 
kaip šarminių, anglies-cinko ar įkraunamų. Nedelsdami išimkite ir perdirbkite arba tinkamai utilizuokite baterijas iš ilgai nenaudotų prietaisų, 
laikydamiesi vietinių reikalavimų. Baterijos tipas (CR2477); ir Vardinė įtampa: 3V. GARANTIJA Nanoleaf garantuoja, kad šio įrenginio aparatinės 
dalys bus atleistos nuo finansinių ir gamybos defektų per dvejus (2) metus nuo pirkimo dienos, išskyrus atvejus, kai pakuotėje ar pačiame 
produkte nurodytas kitas laikotarpis. Garantija taikoma ne daugiau kaip 3 valandoms vidutinės dienos darbo valandos / 7 dienos darbo savaitės, 
jei įrenginį naudojate pagal pateiktas instrukcijas ("Garantijos laikotarpis"). Ši ribota garantija taikoma tik aparatinės dalys, esančios originalioje 
pakuotėje. Ši ribota garantija netaikoma jokiam programiniam įrangai, net jei ji tiekiama ar pardavinėjama kartu su aparatinėmis dalimis. 
Nanoleaf negarantuoja, kad šio įrenginio naudojimas bus nepriekaištingas ir be klaidų. Jei šis įrenginys neatitinka šios ribotos garantijos 
reikalavimų, Nanoleaf pasirinkimu gali jums išsiųsti keičiamą įrenginį arba grąžinti pirkimo kainą, gavęs įrenginį, pirkimo kvitą ir gavimo 
patvirtinimą. Prašome susisiekti su mūsų klientų aptarnavimo skyriumi dėl grąžinimo instrukcijų. Ši ribota garantija netaikoma nelaimėms, 
aplaidumui, piktnaudžiavimui ar jėgos aklavietėms. KEITIMAS AR GRĄŽINIMAS YRA VIENINIS TEISĖTAS ĮGALINIMAS. ATITINKAMAI TAIKOMOS TEISĖS 
AKTUOSE ĮSTATYTA APIMTIMI RIBOJAMI VIENINIEJI GARANTIJOS ĮSTATYMO ĮPAREIGOJIMAI. UŽ ATSIPTAŽINTINĄ AR NEATSIPTAŽINTINĄ ŽALĄ NESAME 
ATSAKINGI. Kai kurios valstybės ir sritys neleidžia atsižvelgti į atsitiktinės arba padarininės žalos atmetimą, todėl paminėta ribotis arba atmetimas 
gali neigiamai paveikti jus. Ši ribota garantija suteikia tam tikras teises ir galite turėti kitų teisių, kurios gali skirtis pagal šalį ir regioną. DAŽNIŲ 
RUOŽAS Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMACIJA APIE CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) įsitikinimu 
šis įrenginys atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias nuostatas pagal 2014/53/ES Direktyvą. Atitikties deklaracija yra prieinama adresu 
https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

LV BRĪDINĀJUMI IZLASIET UN IEVĒROJIET VISUS DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMUS Šis izstrādājums satur litija pogas bateriju. Ja jauna vai lietota litija 
poga baterija tiek norīta vai ievietota ķermenī, tā var izraisīt smagus iekšējus apdegumus un pat nāvi tikai 2 stundu laikā. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, 
ka bateriju nodalījums ir cieši noslēgts. Ja bateriju nodalījums neaizver pareizi, pārtrauciet izstrādājuma lietošanu, izņemiet baterijas un 
uzglabājiet tās bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Ja ir aizdomas, ka baterija ir norīta vai ievietota ķermenī, nekavējoties sazinieties ar ārstu. 
Nekavējoties izņemiet un otrreizēji pārstrādājiet vai atbrīvojieties no lietotajām baterijām saskaņā ar vietējām prasībām un uzglabājiet tās 

Senosios prekės likvidavimas: Jūsų prekė yra sukurtas iš aukštos kokybės medžiagų ir komponentų, kurie gali būti perdirbti ir 
pernaudoti. Kai prekėje yra perbrauktas šiukšliadėžių simbolis, tai reiškia, kad prekė priklauso Europos direktyvai 2012/19/ES. 
Prašome susipažinti su vietinės elektros ir elektronikos įrangos surinkimo sistema. Laikykitės vietinių nuostatų ir nesumažinkite senų 
prekių su įprastu buitinės atliekų kiekiu. Tinkama senų prekių likvidavimas padės išvengti galimų neigiamų poveikių aplinkai ir 
žmogaus sveikatai. Baterijų negalima išmesti su buitinėmis atliekomis; vartotojai įstatymo nustatyta tvarka privalo grąžinti 
naudotas baterijas.



bērniem nepieejamā vietā. NEIZMETIET sadzīves atkritumos un NEDEDZINIET tās. Pat lietotās baterijas var izraisīt smagus savainojumus vai nāvi. 
Sazinieties ar vietējo saindēšanās kontroles centru, lai saņemtu norādījumus par rīcību. Uzlādējamās baterijas nedrīkst uzlādēt atkārtoti. 
Nemēģiniet tās izlādēt, uzlādēt, izjaukt, sakarsēt virs 60°C vai dedzināt. Tas var izraisīt noplūdi, sprādzienu vai ķīmiskus apdegumus. 
Pārliecinieties, ka baterijas ievietotas ar pareizo (+/-) polaritāti. Nejauciet jaunas un vecas baterijas vai dažādu veidu vai tipu baterijas, 
piemēram, sārmu, oglekļa-cinka vai uzlādējamas. Nekavējoties izņemiet un otrreizēji pārstrādājiet vai atbrīvojieties no baterijām no ierīcēm, kas 
nav lietotas ilgu laiku, saskaņā ar vietējām prasībām. Baterijas tips (CR2477); un Nominālais spriegums: 3V. GARANTIJA Nanoleaf garantē, ka šīs 
ierīces aparatūras komponentes būs brīvas no materiālu un ražošanas defektiem divu (2) gadu laikā no pirkuma datuma, ja vien iepakojumā vai 
pašā produktā nav norādīts citāds laika periods. Garantija ir spēkā ne vairāk kā 3 stundas vidējās dienas darba laikā / 7 darba dienās nedēļā, 
izmantojot ierīci saskaņā ar norādījumiem ("Garantijas periods"). Šī ierobežotā garantija attiecas tikai uz aparatūras komponentēm, kas atrodas 
oriģinālajā iepakojumā. Šī ierobežotā garantija neattiecas uz jebkādu programmatūru, pat ja tā tiek nodrošināta vai pārdota kopā ar 
aparatūras komponentēm. Nanoleaf nevar garantēt, ka šīs ierīces darbība būs bezvadu un bezkļūdu. Ja šī ierīce neatbilst šīs ierobežotās 
garantijas prasībām, Nanoleaf pēc savas izvēles var jums nosūtīt aizstājējierīci vai atmaksāt pirkuma cenu pēc tam, kad saņem ierīci, pirkuma 
kvīti un saņemšanas apstiprinājumu. Lūdzu, sazinieties ar mūsu klientu apkalpošanas nodaļu, lai saņemtu norādes par ierīces atdošanu. Šī 
ierobežotā garantija neattiecas uz bojājumiem, kas radušies negadījumos, nepieļaujamu lietošanu, ļaunprātīgu izmantošanu vai spēka 
mēraizliedzību. AIZSTĀJĒJAS PRECES NODROŠINĀŠANA VAI ATMASKA IR VIENĪGĀS TIESĪGUMIENAS ATBILDĪBA. ATTIECĪGOS LIETUVEDĪ KĀRTOS TIEK 
PIEMĒROTI VISI NEATBILDAMI GARANTIJAS UN LICENCES IZSLĒGUMI. PILNĪBAS APMAKSU PAR NEJAUŠU VAI NEIZPAKSUŠU ZAUDĒJUMU 
NEUZŅEMSIES. Dažas valstis un reģioni neļauj izslēgt nejaušu vai sekundāru zaudējumu atbildību, tādēļ minētie ierobežojumi vai izslēgšana var 
ietekmēt jūs negatīvi. Šī ierobežotā garantija sniedz jums noteiktas tiesības, un jums var būt arī citi tiesību akti, kas atšķiras atkarībā no valsts un 
reģiona. FREKVENCES DIAPAZONS Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMĀCIJA PAR CE ATBILSTĪBU 
NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) ar šo deklarē, ka šis ierīce atbilst būtiskajām prasībām un citiem attiecīgajiem noteikumiem, kas paredzēti 
Direktīvā 2014/53/EK. Atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama vietnē https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

NL WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN LEES EN VOLG ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES Dit product bevat een lithium 
knoopcelbatterij. Als een nieuwe of gebruikte lithium knoopcelbatterij wordt ingeslikt of in het lichaam terechtkomt, kan deze binnen 2 uur 
ernstige inwendige brandwonden en zelfs de dood veroorzaken. Zorg er altijd voor dat het batterijcompartiment goed gesloten is. Als het 
batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, gebruik het product dan niet verder, verwijder de batterijen en bewaar ze buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
Als u vermoedt dat een batterij is ingeslikt of in het lichaam is terechtgekomen, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een arts. Verwijder 

ūsu vecā produkta likvidēšana: Jūsu produkts ir izstrādāts un ražots no augstas kvalitātes materiāliem un komponentēm, kas ir 
pārstrādājami un atkārtoti izmantojami. Ja uz produktu ir attēlots pārsvītrots atkritumu tvertne simbols, tas nozīmē, ka produkts ietilpst 
Eiropas direktīvā 2012/19/ES. Lūdzu, iepazīstieties ar vietējo elektroiekārtu savākšanas sistēmu. Ievērojiet vietējos noteikumus un 
nenorādiet savus vecos produktus ar parastās sadzīves atkritumu. Pareiza veco produktu likvidēšana palīdzēs novērst potenciālos 
negatīvos ietekmes uz vidi un cilvēku veselību. Baterijas nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem; patērētājiem ir likumīga 
pienākums atdot izlietotas baterijas.



gebruikte batterijen onmiddellijk en recycle of voer ze op de juiste manier af volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften, en bewaar ze buiten het bereik 
van kinderen. NIET bij het huishoudelijk afval weggooien en NIET verbranden. Zelfs gebruikte batterijen kunnen ernstig letsel of de dood 
veroorzaken. Neem contact op met het plaatselijke antigifcentrum voor instructies over de juiste verwerking. Oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet 
opnieuw worden opgeladen. Probeer ze niet te ontladen, op te laden, te demonteren, boven 60°C te verhitten of te verbranden. Dit kan leiden 
tot lekkage, explosie of chemische brandwonden. Zorg ervoor dat de batterijen in de juiste (+/-) richting worden geplaatst. Gebruik geen nieuwe 
en gebruikte batterijen of verschillende typen/soorten batterijen, zoals alkaline, koolstof-zink of oplaadbare, door elkaar. Verwijder batterijen 
onmiddellijk uit apparaten die lange tijd niet zijn gebruikt en recycle of voer ze op de juiste manier af volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. 
Batterijtype (CR2477); en Nominale spanning: 3V. GARANTIE Nanoleaf garandeert dat de hardwarecomponenten van dit apparaat vrij zullen zijn 
van financiële en fabricagefouten gedurende een periode van twee (2) jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop, tenzij anders vermeld in de 
verpakking of het product zelf. De garantie is van toepassing gedurende maximaal 3 uur per gemiddelde werkdag / 7 werkdagen per week, mits 
het apparaat wordt gebruikt volgens de bijgeleverde instructies ("Garantieperiode"). Deze beperkte garantie is alleen van toepassing op 
hardwarecomponenten die zich bevinden in de originele verpakking. Deze beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op enige software, zelfs niet 
als deze samen met de hardwarecomponenten wordt geleverd of verkocht. Nanoleaf garandeert niet dat het gebruik van dit apparaat foutloos 
zal zijn. Indien dit apparaat niet voldoet aan de eisen van deze beperkte garantie, kan Nanoleaf naar eigen goeddunken een vervangend 
apparaat toesturen of de aankoopprijs terugbetalen, op voorwaarde dat het apparaat, het aankoopbewijs en het ontvangstbewijs worden 
ontvangen. Neem contact op met onze klantenservice voor retourinstructies. Deze beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op schade als 
gevolg van ongelukken, nalatigheid, misbruik of overmacht. VERVANGING OF TERUGBETALING IS DE ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE 
VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEID. DE TOEPASSELIJKE WETGEVING BEPAALT DE MAXIMALE OMVANG VAN DE BEPERKTE WETTELIJKE 
GARANTIEVERPLICHTINGEN. WIJ ZIJN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR ENIGE INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE. In sommige landen en regio's is 
uitsluiting van incidentele of gevolgschade niet toegestaan, waardoor de genoemde beperking of uitsluiting mogelijk niet op u van toepassing 
is. Deze beperkte garantie geeft u bepaalde rechten en u kunt ook andere rechten hebben die variëren afhankelijk van het land en de regio.  
FREQUENTIEBEREIK Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. EG INFORMATIE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) 
verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De 
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

NO ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER LES OG FØLG ALLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER Dette produktet inneholder et litium 

Het afvoeren van uw oude product: Uw product is ontworpen en vervaardigd met hoogwaardige materialen en componenten die 
kunnen worden gerecycled en hergebruikt. Wanneer op een product het symbool van de doorgestreepte afvalbak staat, betekent 
dit dat het product valt onder de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Informeer u alstublieft over het lokale systeem voor het inzamelen 
van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Houd u aan de lokale voorschriften en gooi uw oude producten niet weg bij het 
gewone huishoudelijk afval. Het op de juiste wijze afvoeren van uw oude product kan mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu 
en de menselijke gezondheid helpen voorkomen. Batterijen mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid; 
consumenten zijn wettelijk verplicht om oude batterijen in te leveren.



knappecellebatteri. Hvis et nytt eller brukt litium knappecellebatteri svelges eller kommer inn i kroppen, kan det forårsake alvorlige indre 
brannskader og til og med dødsfall innen 2 timer. Sørg alltid for at batterikammeret er godt lukket. Hvis batterikammeret ikke lukker riktig, slutt å 
bruke produktet, ta ut batteriene og oppbevar dem utilgjengelig for barn. Hvis du mistenker at et batteri har blitt svelget eller kommet inn i 
kroppen, kontakt lege umiddelbart. Fjern brukte batterier umiddelbart og gjenbruk eller kasser dem på riktig måte i henhold til lokale forskrifter, 
og oppbevar dem utilgjengelig for barn. IKKE kast i restavfall og IKKE brenn dem. Selv brukte batterier kan forårsake alvorlig skade eller død. 
Kontakt ditt lokale giftinformasjonssenter for instruksjoner om riktig håndtering. Oppladbare batterier må ikke lades på nytt. Ikke prøv å utlade, 
lade, demontere, varme over 60°C eller brenne dem. Dette kan føre til lekkasje, eksplosjon eller kjemiske brannskader. Sørg for at batteriene 
settes inn i riktig (+/-) retning. Ikke bland nye og gamle batterier eller ulike typer/merker batterier, som alkaliske, kull-sink eller oppladbare. Fjern 
umiddelbart batterier fra enheter som ikke har vært i bruk på lang tid, og gjenbruk eller kasser dem på riktig måte i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Batteritype (CR2477); og Nominell spenning: 3V. GARANTI Nanoleaf garanterer at maskinvaredelene i denne enheten vil være fri for økonomiske 
og produksjonsfeil i to (2) år fra kjøpsdatoen, med mindre annet er angitt i emballasjen eller produktet selv. Garantien gjelder i opptil 3 timer per 
gjennomsnittlig arbeidsdag / 7 arbeidsdager per uke, forutsatt at enheten brukes i samsvar med de vedlagte instruksjonene ("Garantiperiode").  
Denne begrensede garantien gjelder bare maskinvaredeler som er inkludert i den originale emballasjen. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder 
ikke for noen programvare, selv om den leveres eller selges sammen med maskinvaredelene. Nanoleaf garanterer ikke at bruken av denne 
enheten vil være feilfri. Hvis denne enheten ikke oppfyller kravene i denne begrensede garantien, kan Nanoleaf etter eget skjønn sende deg en 
erstatningsenhet eller refundere kjøpsprisen etter mottak av enheten, kjøpskvitteringen og kvitteringen for mottak. Vennligst kontakt vår 
kundeservice for returinstruksjoner. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke for skader forårsaket av ulykker, uaktsomhet, misbruk eller force 
majeure. ERSTATNING ELLER REFUSJON ER DEN ENESTE OG EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL. DE RELEVANTE LOVER FASTSETTER DE MAKSIMALE 
BEGRENSNINGENE FOR LOVBESTEMTE GARANTIFORPLIKTELSER. VI ER IKKE ANSVARLIGE FOR NOEN INDIREKTE ELLER FØLGESKADE. I noen land og 
regioner kan det være begrensninger for å utelukke tilfeldig eller følgeskade, slik at de nevnte begrensningene eller utelukkelsene kanskje ikke 
gjelder for deg. Denne begrensede garantien gir deg visse rettigheter, og du kan også ha andre rettigheter som varierer avhengig av land og 
region. REKVENSOMRÅDE Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. CE-INFORMASJON NanoGrid Limited 
(Nanoleaf®) erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de vesentlige kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i Direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Erklæringen om samsvar er tilgjengelig på https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

PL OSTRZEŻENIA I UWAGI PRZECZYTAJ I PRZESTRZEGAJ WSZYSTKICH INSTRUKCJI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA Ten produkt zawiera baterię guzikową 
litową. Jeśli nowa lub zużyta bateria guzikowa litowa zostanie połknięta lub dostanie się do ciała, może spowodować poważne oparzenia 

Avhending av ditt gamle produkt: Ditt produkt er designet og produsert med høykvalitetsmaterialer og -komponenter som kan 
gjenvinnes og gjenbrukes. Når symbolet for en overkrysset søppelbøtte er avbildet på et produkt, betyr det at produktet omfattes av 
EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU. Vennligst informer deg om det lokale systemet for innsamling av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Følg lokale 
forskrifter og kast ikke dine gamle produkter sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Riktig avhending av ditt gamleprodukt kan bidra 
til å unngå mulige negative konsekvenser for miljøet og menneskers helse. Batterier skal ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall; 
forbrukere har en lovpålagt plikt til å levere inn brukte batterier.



wewnętrzne, a nawet śmierć, w ciągu 2 godzin. Zawsze upewniaj się, że komora baterii jest dobrze zamknięta. Jeśli komora baterii nie zamyka 
się prawidłowo, przestań używać produktu, wyjmij baterie i przechowuj je poza zasięgiem dzieci. Jeśli podejrzewasz, że bateria została 
połknięta lub dostała się do ciała, natychmiast skontaktuj się z lekarzem. Niezwłocznie usuń zużyte baterie i poddaj je recyklingowi lub 
odpowiednio zutylizuj zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, przechowując je poza zasięgiem dzieci. NIE wyrzucaj ich z odpadami domowymi i NIE 
PALAJ. Nawet zużyte baterie mogą spowodować poważne obrażenia lub śmierć. Skontaktuj się z lokalnym ośrodkiem zatruć, aby uzyskać 
instrukcje dotyczące prawidłowej utylizacji. Baterii akumulatorowych nie wolno ładować ponownie. Nie próbuj ich rozładowywać, ładować, 
demontować, podgrzewać powyżej 60°C lub palić. Może to spowodować wyciek, wybuch lub oparzenia chemiczne. Upewnij się, że baterie są 
włożone w prawidłowym (+/-) kierunku. Nie mieszaj nowych i używanych baterii ani różnych typów/marek baterii, takich jak alkaliczne, 
węglowo-cynkowe lub akumulatorowe. Natychmiast wyjmuj baterie z urządzeń, które nie były używane przez dłuższy czas i poddawaj je 
recyklingowi lub właściwej utylizacji zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Typ baterii (CR2477); i Napięcie znamionowe: 3V. Rodzaj baterii (CR2477); 
oraz napięcie znamionowe: 3V. GWARANCJA Nanoleaf gwarantuje, że komponenty sprzętu tego urządzenia będą wolne od wad 
materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu, chyba że w opakowaniu lub samym produkcie podano inny okres. 
Gwarancja obowiązuje przez maksymalnie 3 godziny w ciągu przeciętnego dnia roboczego / 7 dni roboczych w tygodniu, pod warunkiem, że 
urządzenie jest używane zgodnie z instrukcjami ("Okres gwarancji"). Jednak dla wszystkich produktów certyfikowanych przez Energy Star 
gwarancja obowiązuje przez trzy (3) lata od daty zakupu. Ta ograniczona gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie komponentów sprzętu znajdujących 
się w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Ta ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje oprogramowania, nawet jeśli jest dostarczone lub sprzedawane 
razem z komponentami sprzętu. Nanoleaf nie gwarantuje, że działanie tego urządzenia będzie bezprzewodowe i bezbłędne. Jeśli to 
urządzenie nie spełnia wymagań tej ograniczonej gwarancji, Nanoleaf może według własnego uznania wysłać Ci urządzenie zastępcze lub 
zwrócić cenę zakupu po otrzymaniu urządzenia, dowodu zakupu i potwierdzenia odbioru. Prosimy o kontakt z naszym działem obsługi klienta 
w celu uzyskania instrukcji dotyczących zwrotu urządzenia. Ta ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje szkód wynikłych z wypadków, 
niewłaściwego użytkowania, nadużycia lub siły wyższej. WYMIANA LUB ZWROT CENY JEST JEDYNYM I WYŁĄCZNYM ŚRODKIEM OCHRONY. 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ JEST OGRANICZONA DO MAKSYMALNEGO ZAKRESU PRZEWIDZIANEGO PRZEZ ODPOWIEDNIE USTAWODAWSTWO. NIE 
PONOSIMY ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA ŻADNE SZKODY POŚREDNIE LUB WTÓRNE. W niektórych krajach i regionach wykluczenie 
odpowiedzialności za szkody przypadkowe lub wtórne może być niedozwolone, dlatego wymienione ograniczenia lub wyłączenia mogą na 
Ciebie nie mieć wpływu. Ta ograniczona gwarancja przyznaje Ci określone prawa, a Ty możesz mieć również inne prawa, które mogą się różnić 
w zależności od kraju i regionu. ZAKRES CZĘSTOTLIWOŚCI Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMACJE 
CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) niniejszym oświadcza, że to urządzenie jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymaganiami i innymi stosownymi 
przepisami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Oświadczenie zgodności jest dostępne pod adresem https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 



RO AVERTISMENTE ȘI ATENȚIONĂRI CITIȚI ȘI URMAȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE DE SIGURANȚĂ "Acest produs conține o baterie tip monedă din litiu. 
Dacă o baterie tip monedă din litiu nouă sau uzată este înghițită sau ajunge în corp, poate provoca arsuri interne grave și chiar moartea în până 
la 2 ore. Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că compartimentul pentru baterie este bine închis. Dacă compartimentul pentru baterie nu se închide corect, 
încetați utilizarea produsului, scoateți bateriile și păstrați-le departe de copii. Dacă suspectați că o baterie a fost înghițită sau a ajuns în corp, 
contactați imediat un medic. Îndepărtați imediat bateriile uzate și reciclați-le sau eliminați-le corespunzător în conformitate cu reglementările 
locale, păstrându-le departe de copii. NU le aruncați la gunoi menajer și NU le incinerați. Chiar și bateriile uzate pot provoca vătămări grave sau 
deces. Contactați centrul local de control al otrăvirii pentru instrucțiuni privind eliminarea corectă. Bateriile reîncărcabile nu trebuie reîncărcate. 
Nu încercați să le descărcați, să le încărcați, să le dezasamblați, să le încălziți peste 60°C sau să le ardeți. Acest lucru poate provoca scurgeri, 
explozii sau arsuri chimice. Asigurați-vă că bateriile sunt introduse în direcția corectă (+/-). Nu combinați baterii noi și uzate sau tipuri/mărci 
diferite de baterii, cum ar fi alcaline, zinc-carbon sau reîncărcabile. Îndepărtați imediat bateriile din dispozitivele care nu au fost utilizate o 
perioadă îndelungată și reciclați-le sau eliminați-le corespunzător în conformitate cu reglementările locale. Tip de baterie (CR2477); și Tensiune 
nominală: 3V. GARANȚIE Nanoleaf garantează că componentele hardware ale acestui dispozitiv vor fi lipsite de defecte financiare și de 
fabricație timp de doi (2) ani de la data achiziției, cu excepția cazului în care se specifică altfel pe ambalaj sau pe produs. Garanția este 
valabilă pentru maximum 3 ore pe zi lucrătoare medie / 7 zile lucrătoare pe săptămână, cu condiția ca dispozitivul să fie utilizat conform 
instrucțiunilor furnizate ("Perioada de garanție"). Această garanție limitată se aplică numai componentelor hardware incluse în ambalajul 
original. Această garanție limitată nu se aplică la niciun software, chiar dacă este furnizat sau vândut împreună cu componentele hardware. 
Nanoleaf nu garantează că utilizarea acestui dispozitiv va fi fără erori. În cazul în care acest dispozitiv nu îndeplinește cerințele acestei garanții 
limitate, Nanoleaf poate, la discreția sa, trimite un dispozitiv de înlocuire sau rambursa prețul de achiziție la primirea dispozitivului, a bonului 
fiscal și a confirmării de primire. Vă rugăm să contactați serviciul nostru de asistență pentru instrucțiuni privind returnarea. Această garanție 
limitată nu acoperă daunele cauzate de accidente, neglijență, utilizare abuzivă sau forță majoră. ÎNLOCUIREA SAU RAMBURSAREA PREȚULUI 
REPREZINTĂ SINGURA ȘI EXCLUSIVA SOLUȚIE. LEGILE APLICABILE STABILESC LIMITAREA MAXIMĂ A OBLIGAȚIILOR DE GARANȚIE LEGALĂ. NU 
SUNTEM RESPONSABILI PENTRU NICIO DAUNĂ INDIRECTĂ SAU CONSECINȚĂ. În unele țări și regiuni, excluderea daunelor incidentale sau 
consecințiale poate fi interzisă, ceea ce înseamnă că limitările sau excluderile menționate nu se pot aplica în cazul dumneavoastră. Această 
garanție limitată vă acordă anumite drepturi și puteți avea și alte drepturi care pot varia în funcție de țară și de regiune. INTERVAL DE 
FRECVENȚĂ BlueBluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. INFORMAȚII CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) declară 
prin prezenta că acest dispozitiv este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE. Declarația de 
conformitate este disponibilă la adresa https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs.

Usuwanie starego produktu: Twój produkt został zaprojektowany i wykonany z wysokiej jakości materiałów i komponentów, które 
można poddać recyklingowi i ponownemu wykorzystaniu. Gdy na produkcie znajduje się symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci, 
oznacza to, że produkt podlega dyrektywie europejskiej 2012/19/UE. Prosimy zapoznać się z lokalnym systemem zbierania 
elektroodpadów. Prosimy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów i nie wyrzucać starych produktów razem ze zwykłymi odpadami 
domowymi. Prawidłowe usuwanie starego produktu pomoże uniknąć możliwych negatywnych skutków dla środowiska i zdrowia 
człowieka. Baterie nie mogą być wyrzucane do zwykłych odpadów; konsumenci są prawnie zobowiązani do zwrotu zużytych baterii.



RU ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ И СОБЛЮДАЙТЕ ВСЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ Этот продукт содержит 
литиевую элементную батарейку. Если новая или использованная литиевая элементная батарейка будет проглочена или попадет в 
организм, это может привести к серьезным внутренним ожогам и даже смерти в течение 2 часов. Всегда проверяйте, чтобы отсек для 
батареек был плотно закрыт. Если отсек для батареек не закрывается должным образом, прекратите использование продукта, извлеките 
батареи и храните их в недоступном для детей месте. Если вы подозреваете, что батарея была проглочена или попала в организм, 
немедленно обратитесь к врачу. Немедленно удаляйте использованные батареи и надлежащим образом утилизируйте или удаляйте их в 
соответствии с местными нормативами, храня их в недоступном для детей месте. НЕ выбрасывайте в обычный мусор и НЕ сжигайте. Даже 
использованные батареи могут вызвать серьезные травмы или смерть. Обратитесь в свой местный центр по контролю за отравлениями за 
инструкциями по правильному обращению. Перезаряжаемые батареи не следует перезаряжать. Не пытайтесь разряжать, заряжать, 
разбирать, нагревать выше 60°C или сжигать. Это может привести к утечке, взрыву или химическим ожогам. Убедитесь, что батареи 
вставлены в правильном направлении (+/-). Не смешивайте новые и старые батареи или различные типы/марки батарей, такие как 
щелочные, угольно-цинковые или аккумуляторные. Немедленно удаляйте батареи из устройств, которые не использовались в течение 
длительного времени, и надлежащим образом утилизируйте или удаляйте их в соответствии с местными нормативами. Тип батареи 
(CR2477); и Номинальное напряжение: 3В. ГАРАНТИЯ Nanoleaf гарантирует, что аппаратные компоненты данного устройства будут 
свободны от финансовых и производственных дефектов в течение двух (2) лет с даты покупки, если не указано иное на упаковке или самом 
продукте. Гарантийный срок действует в течение максимум 3 часов в средний рабочий день / 7 рабочих дней в неделю при условии 
использования устройства в соответствии с инструкциями ("Период гарантии"). Данная ограниченная гарантия распространяется только 
на аппаратные компоненты, находящиеся в оригинальной упаковке. Данная ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на 
программное обеспечение, даже если оно поставляется или продается вместе с аппаратными компонентами. Nanoleaf не гарантирует, 
что использование данного устройства будет безошибочным. Если данное устройство не соответствует требованиям данной 
ограниченной гарантии, Nanoleaf может по своему усмотрению отправить вам замену устройства или вернуть стоимость покупки при 
получении устройства, доказательства покупки и подтверждения получения. Пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей службой поддержки клиентов 
для получения инструкций по возврату устройства. Данная ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на ущерб, возникший из-за 
несчастных случаев, неправильного использования, злоупотребления или форс-мажорных обстоятельств. ЗАМЕНА ИЛИ ВОЗВРАТ 
СТОИМОСТИ ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННЫМИ И ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ СРЕДСТВАМИ ЗАЩИТЫ. ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ОГРАНИЧЕНА 

Eliminarea produsului dvs. vechi: Produsul dvs. este proiectat și fabricat din materiale și componente de înaltă calitate, care pot fi 
reciclate și reutilizate. Atunci când pe un produs este prezentat simbolul unui coș de gunoi tăiat în diagonală, acest lucru înseamnă că 
produsul intră sub incidența Directivei Europene 2012/19/UE. Vă rugăm să vă informați despre sistemul local de colectare a 
echipamentelor electrice și electronice. Respectați reglementările locale și nu aruncați produsele vechi împreună cu deșeurile 
menajere obișnuite. Eliminarea corespunzătoare a produsului dvs. vechi va contribui la evitarea posibilelor consecințe negative asupra 
mediului și sănătății umane. Bateriile nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere; consumatorii au obligația legală de a 
returna bateriile uzate.



МАКСИМАЛЬНЫМ ОБЪЕМОМ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫМ СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ. МЫ НЕ НЕСЕМ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА 
КАКИЕ-ЛИБО КОСВЕННЫЕ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДУЮЩИЕ УБЫТКИ. В некоторых странах и регионах исключение ответственности за случайные или 
последующие убытки может быть запрещено, поэтому указанные ограничения или исключения могут не применяться к вам. Настоящая 
ограниченная гарантия предоставляет вам определенные права, а также могут существовать и другие права, которые могут отличаться в 
зависимости от страны и региона. ДИАПАЗОН ЧАСТОТ Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. ИНФОРМАЦИЯ 
CE NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) настоящим заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
соответствующим положениям Директивы 2014/53/ЕС. Декларация о соответствии доступна по адресу https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

SK VÝSTRAHY A UPOZORNENIA PREČÍTAJTE SI A DODRŽIAVAJTE VŠETKY BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY Tento výrobok obsahuje lítiovo-iónové 
gombíkové batérie. Ak by bola nová alebo použitá lítiová gombíková batéria prehltnutá alebo by sa dostala do tela, môže to spôsobiť vážne 
vnútorné popáleniny a dokonca smrť do 2 hodín. Vždy sa uistite, že priehradka na batérie je riadne uzavretá. Ak priehradka na batérie nie je 
správne uzavretá, prestaňte výrobok používať, vyberte batérie a uchovávajte ich mimo dosahu detí. Ak máte podozrenie, že batéria bola 
prehltnutá alebo sa dostala do tela, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Okamžite odstráňte použité batérie a riadne ich recyklujte alebo 
zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi, pričom ich uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. NEVYHADZUJTE do bežného odpadu a NESPAĽUJTE. 
Dokonca aj použité batérie môžu spôsobiť vážne zranenia alebo smrť. Kontaktujte svoje miestne stredisko pre kontrolu jedov, kde získate pokyny 
na správnu likvidáciu. Nabíjateľné batérie sa nesmú dobíjať. Nepokúšajte sa ich vybíjať, nabíjať, rozoberať, zahrievať na viac ako 60 °C alebo 
spaľovať. Mohlo by to spôsobiť presakovanie, výbuch alebo chemické popáleniny. Uistite sa, že batérie sú vložené správnym smerom (+/-). 
Nemiešajte nové a použité batérie ani rôzne typy/značky batérií, ako sú alkalické, uhlíkovo-zinkové alebo nabíjateľné. Okamžite vyberte batérie 
z prístrojov, ktoré sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, a riadne ich recyklujte alebo zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi. Typ batérie (CR2477); a 
Menovité napätie: 3V. ZÁRUKA Nanoleaf zaručuje, že hardvérové komponenty tohto zariadenia budú po dobu dvoch (2) rokov od dátumu 
zakúpenia voľné od finančných a výrobných chýb, pokiaľ nie je na obale alebo samotnom produkte uvedené inak. Záručná doba platí počas 
maximálne 3 hodín v priemerný pracovný deň / 7 pracovných dní v týždni, za predpokladu, že zariadenie sa používa podľa uvedených pokynov 
("Obdobie záruky"). Táto obmedzená záruka sa vzťahuje len na hardvérové komponenty uvedené v pôvodnom obale. Táto obmedzená záruka sa 
nevzťahuje na žiadne softvérové komponenty, aj keď sú dodávané alebo predávané spolu s hardvérovými komponentmi. Nanoleaf nezaručuje, 
že používanie tohto zariadenia bude bezchybné. Ak zariadenie nespĺňa požiadavky tejto obmedzenej záruky, Nanoleaf na základe vlastného 

Утилизация вашего старого изделия: Ваше изделие разработано и произведено из высококачественных материалов и 
компонентов, которые могут быть подвергнуты переработке и повторному использованию. Когда на изделии присутствует 
символ перечеркнутого контейнера для мусора, это означает, что изделие подпадает под действие Европейской Директивы 
2012/19/ЕС. Пожалуйста, ознакомьтесь с местной системой сбора электрического и электронного оборудования. Соблюдайте 
местные правила и не выбрасывайте старые изделия вместе с обычными бытовыми отходами. Правильная утилизация вашего 
старого изделия поможет избежать возможных негативных последствий для окружающей среды и здоровья человека. 
Батарейки не следует выбрасывать вместе с бытовым мусором; потребители обязаны законодательно возвращать 
использованные батарейки.



uváženia buď zašle náhradné zariadenie, alebo vráti nákupnú cenu, ak bude zariadenie, doklad o kúpe a potvrdenie o doručení prijaté. Prosím, 
obráťte sa na našu zákaznícku podporu pre inštrukcie týkajúce sa vrátenia tovaru. Táto obmedzená záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenie 
spôsobené nehodou, nedbanlivosťou, nesprávnym použitím alebo vyššou mocou. VÝMENA ALEBO VRÁTENIE NÁKUPNEJ CENY JE JEDINÝM A 
EXKLUZÍVNYM RIEŠENÍM. ROZSAH ZÁRUKY JE URČENÝ PLATNÝM ZÁKONODARSTVOM. NEZODPOVEDÁME ZA ŽIADNE NEPRIAME ALEBO 
NESPRAVODLIVÉ ŠKODY. V niektorých krajinách a regiónoch môže byť vylúčenie náhodných alebo následných škôd zakázané, čo znamená, že 
uvedené obmedzenia alebo vylúčenia sa na vás nemusia vzťahovať. Táto obmedzená záruka vám poskytuje určité práva a môžete mať aj ďalšie 
práva, ktoré sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od krajiny a regiónu. FREKVENČNÝ ROZSAH Bluetooth: 2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz 
<10dBm. INFORMÁCIE K OZNAČENIU CE Spoločnosť NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) týmto vyhlasuje, že toto zariadenie spĺňa základné 
požiadavky a ďalšie príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 2014/53/EÚ. Vyhlásenie o zhode je dostupné na adrese https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

SV VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER LÄS OCH FÖLJ ALLA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER Den här produkten innehåller ett litiumbatteri. 
Om ett nytt eller använt litiumbatteri sväljs eller kommer in i kroppen kan det orsaka allvarliga inre brännskador och till och med dödsfall inom 2 
timmar. Se alltid till att batterifacket är ordentligt stängt. Om batterifacket inte stängs ordentligt, sluta använda produkten, ta ut batterierna 
och förvara dem utom räckhåll för barn. Om du misstänker att ett batteri har svalts eller kommit in i kroppen, sök omedelbar medicinsk hjälp. Ta 
omedelbart bort förbrukade batterier och kassera eller avyttra dem på rätt sätt enligt lokala bestämmelser, och förvara dem utom räckhåll för 
barn. KASTA INTE I VANLIGT AVFALL och BRÄNN INTE. Även förbrukade batterier kan orsaka allvarliga skador eller dödsfall. Kontakta ditt lokala 
giftinformationscentrum för instruktioner om korrekt hantering. Uppladdningsbara batterier ska inte laddas. Försök inte ladda ur, ladda, ta isär, 
värma över 60°C eller bränna. Det kan leda till läckage, explosion eller kemiska brännskador. Se till att batterierna sätts i rätt riktning (+/-). 
Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier eller olika typer/märken, som alkaliska, kolzink eller laddningsbara. Ta omedelbart ut batterier från enheter 
som inte har använts på länge och kassera eller avyttra dem korrekt enligt lokala bestämmelser. Batterityp (CR2477); och Märkspänning: 3V. 
GARANTI Nanoleaf garanterar att hårdvarukomponenterna i denna enhet kommer att vara fria från ekonomiska och tillverkningsfel under en 
period av två (2) år från inköpsdatumet, om inte annat anges på förpackningen eller själva produkten. Garantiperioden gäller under högst 3 
timmar på en genomsnittlig arbetsdag / 7 arbetsdagar i veckan under förutsättning att enheten används enligt instruktionerna 
("Garantiperioden"). Denna begränsade garanti omfattar endast de hårdvarukomponenter som finns i originalförpackningen. Denna begränsade 
garanti gäller inte för programvaran, även om den levereras eller säljs tillsammans med hårdvarukomponenterna. Nanoleaf garanterar inte att 

Likvidácia vášho starého produktu: Váš produkt je navrhnutý a vyrobený z vysokokvalitných materiálov a komponentov, ktoré je 
možné recyklovať a opätovne použiť. Keď je na produkte znázornený symbol preškrtnutej smetného koša, znamená to, že produkt 
podlieha Európskej smernici 2012/19/EÚ. Prosím, informujte sa o miestnom systéme zberu elektrických a elektronických zariadení. 
Dodržiavajte miestne predpisy a nepoužívajte bežný domáci odpad na likvidáciu vašich starých produktov. Správna likvidácia 
vášho starého produktu pomôže predchádzať možným negatívnym dôsledkom pre životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Batérie by 
nemali byť vyhadzované s bežným domovým odpadom; spotrebitelia majú zákonnú povinnosť vrátiť použité batérie.



användningen av denna enhet kommer att vara felfri. Om denna enhet inte uppfyller kraven i denna begränsade garanti kan Nanoleaf, efter 
eget gottfinnande, skicka dig en ersättningsenhet eller återbetala inköpspriset vid mottagandet av enheten, inköpsbeviset och bekräftelse på 
mottagande. Vänligen kontakta vår kundsupport för instruktioner om retur av enheten. Denna begränsade garanti gäller inte för skador som 
uppstått på grund av olyckshändelser, felaktig användning, missbruk eller force majeure. ERSÄTTNING ELLER ÅTERBETALNING AV INKÖPSPRISET 
ÄR DE ENDA OCH EXKLUSIVA ÅTGÄRDERNA. ANSVARET BEGRÄNSAS TILL MAXIMUM SOM FÖRESKRIVS ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAGSTIFTNING. VI TAR 
INTE PÅ OSS NÅGOT ANSVAR FÖR INDIREKTA ELLER FÖLJANDE SKADOR. I vissa länder och regioner kan undantag från ansvar för slumpmässiga 
eller följande skador vara förbjudna, vilket innebär att dessa begränsningar eller undantag kanske inte gäller för dig. Denna begränsade garanti 
ger dig vissa rättigheter och det kan finnas ytterligare rättigheter som kan variera beroende på land och region. FREKVENSOMRÅDE  Bluetooth: 
2400-2483.5 MHz <10dBm, Thread:2405-2480MHz <10dBm. CE-INFORMATION NanoGrid Limited (Nanoleaf®) förklarar härmed att denna enhet 
uppfyller de väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Förklaring om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på 
https://nanoleaf.me/eudocs. 

Avyttring av din gamla produkt: Din produkt är designad och tillverkad med högkvalitativa material och komponenter som kan 
återvinnas och återanvändas. När en produkt har symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna betyder det att produkten omfattas av 
EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU. Vänligen ta reda på information om det lokala insamlingssystemet för elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Följ 
lokala föreskrifter och kasta inte dina gamla produkter tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. Korrekt avyttring av din gamla produkt 
hjälper till att undvika potentiella negativa konsekvenser för miljön och människors hälsa. Batterier ska inte kastas med hushållsavfall; 
konsumenter har en laglig skyldighet att lämna in använda batterier.



Still Need Help?
go.nanoleaf.me/support

Nanoleaf Canada
#200-106 Front St E
Toronto, ON 
M5A 1E1, Canada

Nanoleaf Hong Kong
NanoGrid Limited
#1301-483A Castle Peak Rd,
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Nanoleaf Europe SAS 
11 Rue de Lourmel 
75015 Paris 
France 
Hello@nanoleaf.me 

Nanoleaf Europe SAS
Ruby House, 8 Ruby Place
Aberdeen AB10 1ZP
Great Britain



WARNINGS | AVERTISSEMENTS!

•     INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.
•     DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.
•     A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical 
      Burns in as little as 2 hours.
•     KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN.
•     Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected
       to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.
•     RISQUE D'INGESTION : Ce produit contient une pile bouton.
•     Une ingestion peut causer des blessures graves ou LA MORT.
•     L'ingestion d'une pile bouton peut provoquer de graves BRÛLURES
      CHIMIQUES INTERNES en seulement 2 heures.
•     Veuillez GARDER les piles neuves et usagées HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES 
       ENFANTS.
•     Consulter immédiatement un médecin en cas de suspicion d'ingestion  
       ou d'insertion d'une pile dans une partie du corps.






